Form No. 1068-2 ALTA Plain Language Commitment Commitment No.: NCS-854888MT1-PHX1 Page Number: 1



First American Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services 2425 E. Camelback Road, Suite 300 Phoenix, AZ 85016

June 16, 2017

Debbie Mitchell Spirit Realty Capital 2727 N. Harwood Street, Ste. 300 Dallas, TX 75201 Phone: (972)476-1916

Customer Reference:

Hastings

Order Number:

NCS-854888MT1-PHX1

Escrow Officer: Phone: Email: Kristin L. Brown (602)567-8100 kribrown@firstam.com

Property:

726 10th Avenue South, Great Falls, MT

Attached please find the following item(s):

Commitment

Thank You for your confidence and support. We at First American Title Insurance Company maintain the fundamental principle:

Customer First!

First American Title Insurance Company

INFORMATION

The Title Insurance Commitment is a legal contract between you and the company. It is issued to show the basis on which we will issue a Title Insurance Policy to you. The Policy will insure you against certain risks to the land title, subject to the limitations shown in the policy.

The Company will give you a sample of the Policy form, if you ask.

The Commitment is based on the land title as of the Commitment Date. Any changes in the land title or the transaction may affect the Commitment and the Policy.

The Commitment is subject to its Requirements, Exceptions and Conditions.

This information is not part of the title insurance commitment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 3 Agreement to Issue Policy Schedule A 1. **Commitment Date** 4 2. Policies to be Issued, Amounts and Proposed Insured 4 3. Interest in the Land and Owner 4 Description of the Land 4. 4 Schedule B-1 - Requirements

Schedule B-2 - Exceptions

Conditions

YOU SHOULD READ THE COMMITMENT VERY CAREFULLY. If you have any questions about the Commitment, please contact the issuing office.

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

Issued by

First American Title Insurance Company

Agreement to Issue Policy

We agree to issue a policy to you according to the terms of this Commitment.

When we show the policy amount and your name as the proposed insured in Schedule A, this Commitment becomes effective as of the Commitment Date shown in Schedule A.

If the Requirements shown in this Commitment have not been met within six months after the Commitment Date, our obligation under this Commitment will end. Also, our obligation under this Commitment will end when the Policy is issued and then our obligation to you will be under the Policy.

Our obligation under this Commitment is limited by the following:

The Provisions in Schedule A.

The Requirements in Schedule B-1.

The Exceptions in Schedule B-2.

The Conditions.

This Commitment is not valid without Schedule A and Sections 1 and 2 of Schedule B.

SCHEDULE A

1.	Commitment Date: June 12, 2017 at 7:30 A.M.				
2.	Policy	or Policies to be issued:	Amount		
	(A)	ALTA Owner's Policy	\$TBD		
	Proposed Insured:				
	То Ве	To Be Determined and Agreed upon by the Company			
	(B)	ALTA Loan Policy	\$TBD		
	Proposed Insured:				
		To Be Determined and Agreed upon by the Company			
3.	(A) The estate or interest in the land described in this Commitment is:				
	Fee Simple				
	(B) Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:				
	Spirit I	Master Funding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company			
4.	The land referred to in this Commitment is situated in the City of Great Falls, County of Cascade, State of Montana, and is described as follows:				
	PARCE	iL I:			

LOT 3, BLOCK 2, FIFTEENTH ADDITION TO GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT OR MAP THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTH 20 FEET THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF MONTANA BY DEED RECORDED MAY 4, 1955 IN BOOK 243 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 95.

PARCEL II:

LOT 4, BLOCK 2, FIFTEENTH ADDITION TO GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT OR MAP THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTH 20 FEET THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF MONTANA BY DEED RECORDED MAY 4, 1955 IN BOOK 243 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 97.

DEED REFERENCE: R0130882

Commonly known as: 726 10th Avenue South, Great Falls, MT 59405

SCHEDULE B

SECTION ONE

REQUIREMENTS

The following requirements must be met:

- (A) Pay the agreed amounts for the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured.
- (B) Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.
- (C) Documents satisfactory to us creating the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured must be signed, delivered and recorded.
- (D) You must tell us in writing the name of anyone not referred to in this Commitment who will get an interest in the land or who will make a loan on the land. We may then make additional requirements or exceptions.
- (E) Releases(s) or Reconveyance(s) of Item(s): 19, 20, 21 & 22
- (F) Other: None
- (G) You must give us the following information:
 - 1. Any off record leases, surveys, etc.
 - 2. Statement(s) of Identity, all parties.
 - 3. Other:
- (H) If any document in the completion of this transaction is to be executed by an attorney-in-fact, the Power of Attorney must be submitted for review prior to closing.
- (I) We require a copy of the articles of organization, operating agreement and resolutions, and any amendments showing the power and authority of the party or parties who plan to execute the forthcoming conveyance or mortgage on behalf of said Limited Liability Company.
- (J) We will require a urban 2011 ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey with optional items 1, 2, 6a, 6b, 7a, 8, 9, 10a, 11, 16, 17, 19 listed in "Table A Optional Survey Responsibilities and Specifications".
- (K) The policy liability contemplated by this transaction exceeds our local limit. Underwriter approval must be obtained from the Home Office or Regional Office prior to closing. Please contact the title officer in advance of the closing date to discuss the specifics of the proposed transaction, including identity of proposed insureds, endorsement requirements, and exceptions which are to be eliminated.

SCHEDULE B

SECTION TWO

EXCEPTIONS

Any policy we issue will have the following exceptions unless they are taken care of to our satisfaction. The printed exceptions and exclusions from the coverage of the policy or policies are set forth in Exhibit A attached. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this Commitment.

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the title including discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, or any other facts that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the land, and that are not shown in the public records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the public records.
- 6. Any liens, or rights to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
- 7. Any right, title or interest in any minerals, mineral rights or related matters, including but not limited to oil, gas, coal and other hydrocarbons, sand, gravel or other common variety materials, whether or not shown by the public records.
- 8. County road rights-of-way not recorded and indexed as a conveyance of record in the office of the Clerk and Recorder pursuant to Title 70, Chapter 21, M.C.A., including, but not limited to any right of the Public and the County of Cascade to use and occupy those certain roads and trails as depicted on County Surveyor's maps on file in the office of the County Surveyor of Cascade County.
- 9. Reservations in United States Patent.
- 10. Right-of-way granted to Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, recorded as Book 133 of Deeds, Page 257.
- 11. Right-of-way granted to Montana Power Company, recorded in Book 138 of Deeds, Page 75.
- 12. Easement for Right of Way granted to Cascade County, recorded December 27, 1950 in Book 210 of Deeds, Page 349.

- 13. Easement and Restriction Agreement by Great Falls 10th Avenue L.P. and Gus and Jacks Tire Shop, recorded July 1, 2003 as Instrument No. R0059039.
- 14. Reciprocal Grant and Abandonment of Easement granted to City of Great Falls, recorded October 15, 2003, as Instrument No. R0069098, and Corrected Easement recorded April 27, 2004 as Instrument No. R0081273.
- 15. Easement for Electric Powerline granted to Northwestern Corporation, recorded December 15, 2003 as Instrument No. R0073227, Corrected Easement recorded April 22, 2004 as Instrument No. R0080908.
- 16. Easement for Underground Electric granted to Northwestern Corporation d/b/a Northwestern Energy, recorded November 26, 2007 as Instrument No. R0162159.
- 17. All matters, covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements and any rights, interests or claims which may exist by reason thereof, disclosed by Record of Survey recorded November 30, 1943, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, but deleting any covenant, condition or restriction indicating a preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin to the extent such covenants, conditions or restrictions violate 42 USC 3604(c).
- 18. Unrecorded leaseholds; rights of parties in possession, rights of secured parties, vendors and vendees under conditional sales contracts of personal property installed on the premises herein, and rights of tenants to remove trade fixtures.
- Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, to secure an original indebtedness of \$4,744,332.53, dated October 1, 2004 and any other amounts and/or obligations secured thereby. Recorded: December 17, 2004, R0096140 Mortgagor: Spirit Finance Acquisitions, LLC Mortgagee: Spirit Finance Corporation
- 20. Assignment of Mortgage and Assignment of Leases and rents to secure payment of the indebtedness shown as paragraph 21 herein, and upon the terms and conditions therein. Recorded: December 17, 2004, R0096141 Assignor: Spirit Finance Corporation Assignee: Spirit Funding Company, LLC.
- Assignment of Mortgage and Assignment of Leases and rents to secure payment of the indebtedness shown as paragraph 21 herein, and upon the terms and conditions therein. Recorded: July 28, 2006, R0130881 Assignor: Spirit Funding Company, LLC Assignee: Citibank, N.A.
- 22. Amended and Restated Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing to secure an original indebtedness of \$4,744,332.53, dated July 8, 2005 and any other amounts and/or obligations secured thereby. Recorded: July 28, 2006, R0130883 Mortgagor: Spirit Master Funding LLC Mortgagee: Citibank, N.A.
- 23. Sewer and sanitation charges assessed by the City of Great Falls are not covered hereunder.
- 24. 2017 taxes are an accruing lien, not yet payable.

25. 2016 taxes and special assessments are a lien; amounts are determined and payable. The first one-half becomes delinquent after November 30th of the current year, the second one-half becomes delinquent after May 31st of the following year.

General taxes as set forth below. Any amounts not paid when due will accrue penalties and interest in addition to the amount stated herein:

Year	1st Half	2nd Half	Parcel Number
2016	\$18,730.45-Paid	\$18,730.43-Paid	0000823800

Form No. 1068-2

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

A. In addition to standard County recording fees, an electronic filing fee of \$5.00 per document may be charged.

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American Title Insurance Company expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.

CONDITIONS

1. **DEFINITIONS**

(a)"Mortgage" means mortgage, deed of trust or other security instrument.

(b)"Public Records" means title records that give constructive notice of matters affecting the title according to the state law where the land is located.

2. LATER DEFECTS

The Exceptions in Schedule B - Section Two may be amended to show any defects, liens or encumbrances that appear for the first time in the public records or are created or attached between the Commitment Date and the date on which all of the Requirements (a) and (c) of Schedule B - Section One are met. We shall have no liability to you because of this amendment.

3. EXISTING DEFECTS

If any defects, liens or encumbrances existing at Commitment Date are not shown in Schedule B, we may amend Schedule B to show them. If we do amend Schedule B to show these defects, liens or encumbrances, we shall be liable to you according to Paragraph 4 below unless you knew of this information and did not tell us about it in writing.

4. LIMITATION OF OUR LIABILITY

Our only obligation is to issue to you the Policy referred to in this Commitment, when you have met its Requirements. If we have any liability to you for any loss you incur because of an error in this Commitment, our liability will be limited to your actual loss caused by your relying on this Commitment when you acted in good faith to:

comply with the Requirements shown in Schedule B - Section One

or

eliminate with our written consent any Exceptions shown in Schedule B - Section Two.

We shall not be liable for more than the Policy Amount shown in Schedule A of this Commitment and our liability is subject to the terms of the Policy form to be issued to you.

5. CLAIMS MUST BE BASED ON THIS COMMITMENT

Any claim, whether or not based on negligence, which you may have against us concerning the title to the land must be based on this commitment and is subject to its terms.

Form No. 1068-2



First American Title

Privacy Information

We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information - particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, together with our subsidiaries we have adopted this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal information.

Applicability

This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information that you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity. First American has also adopted broader guidelines that govern our use of personal information regardless of its source. First American calls these guidelines its Fair Information Values.

Types of Information

- Depending upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include: Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means;
 - Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or others; and . Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency

Use of Information

We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonaffiliated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except: (1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of nonpublic personal information listed above to one or more of our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include financial service providers, such as title insurers, property and casualty insurers, and trust and investment advisory companies, or companies involved in real estate services, such as appraisal companies, home warranty companies and escrow companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all the information we collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies or to other financial institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements.

Former Customers

Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

Confidentiality and Security

We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy and First American's Fair Information Values. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

Information Obtained Through Our Web Site

First American Financial Corporation is sensitive to privacy issues on the Internet. We believe it is important you know how we treat the information about you we receive on the Internet. In general, you can visit First American or its affiliates' Web sites on the World Wide Web without telling us who you are or revealing any information about yourself. Our Web servers collect the

domain names, not the e-mail addresses, of visitors. This information is aggregated to measure the number of visits, average time spent on the site, pages viewed and similar information. First American uses this information to measure the use of our site and to develop ideas to improve the content of our site. There are times, however, when we may need information from you, such as your name and email address. When information is needed, we will use our best efforts to let you know at the time of

collection how we will use the personal information. Usually, the personal information we collect is used only by us to respond to your inquiry, process an order or allow you to access specific account/profile information. If you choose to share any personal information with us, we will only use it in accordance with the policies outlined above.

Business Relationships

First American Financial Corporation's site and its affiliates' sites may contain links to other Web sites. While we try to link only to sites that share our high standards and respect for privacy, we are not responsible for the content or the privacy practices employed by other sites

Cookies

Some of First American's Web sites may make use of "cookie" technology to measure site activity and to customize information to your personal tastes. A cookie is an element of data that a Web site can send to your browser, which may then store the cookie on your hard drive.

FirstAm.com uses stored cookies. The goal of this technology is to better serve you when visiting our site, save you time when you are here and to provide you with a more meaningful and productive Web site experience.

Fair Information Values

Fairness We consider consumer expectations about their privacy in all our businesses. We only offer products and services that assure a favorable balance between consumer benefits and consumer nrivacy

Public Record We believe that an open public record creates significant value for society, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record and emphasize its importance and contribution to our economy.

Use We believe we should behave responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the laws governing the collection, use and dissemination of data. Accuracy We will take reasonable steps to help assure the accuracy of the data we collect, use and disseminate. Where possible, we will take reasonable steps to correct inaccurate information.

When, as with the public record, we cannot correct inaccurate information, we will take all reasonable steps to assist consumers in identifying the source of the erroneous data so that the consumer can secure the required corrections.

Education We endeavor to educate the users of our products and services, our employees and others in our industry about the importance of consumer privacy. We will instruct our employees on our fair information values and on the responsible collection and use of data. We will encourage others in our industry to collect and use information in a responsible manner Security We will maintain appropriate facilities and systems to protect against unauthorized access to and corruption of the data we maintain.

Form 50-PRIVACY (9/1/10)

Page 1 of 1

Privacy Information (2001-2010 First American Financial Corporation)

EXHIBIT A LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLICY TYPE)

1. CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990 SCHEDULE B

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notice of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the public records.

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

- (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
 (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
 (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
 - (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;
 (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;
 - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
 - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or
 - (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy.
- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with applicable "doing business" laws of the state in which the land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.
- 6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by their policy or the transaction creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

2. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B - 1970 SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

- 1. Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning ordinances) restricting or regulating or prohibiting the occupancy, use or enjoyment of the land, or regulating the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land, or prohibiting a separation in ownership or a reduction in the dimensions of area of the land, or the effect of any violation of any such law, ordinance or governmental regulation.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain or governmental rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears in the public records at Date of Policy.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; (b) not known to the Company and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant either at Date of Policy or at the date such claimant acquired an estate or interest insured by this policy and not disclosed in writing by the insured claimant to the Company prior to the date such insured claimant became an insured hereunder; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured by this policy.

3. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B - 1970 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth in paragraph 2 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

Form No. 1068-2

ALTA Plain Language Commitment

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two following: Part One

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by public records.
- 5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.
- 6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

4. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1970 WITH A.L.T.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

- 1. Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning ordinances) restricting or regulating or prohibiting the occupancy, use or enjoyment of the land, or regulating the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land, or prohibiting a separation in ownership or a reduction in the dimensions or area of the land, or the effect of any violation of any such law ordinance or governmental regulation.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain or governmental rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears in the public records at Date of Policy.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant, (b) not known to the Company and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant either at Date of Policy or at the date such claimant acquired an estate or interest insured by this policy or acquired the insured mortgage and not disclosed in writing by the insured claimant to the Company prior to the date such insured claimant became an insured hereunder, (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (except to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to any statutory lien for labor or material or to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street improvements under construction or completed at Date of Policy).
- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of failure of the insured at Date of Policy or of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness to comply with applicable "doing business" laws of the state in which the land is situated.

5. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1970 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association Lenders Policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy, the exclusions set forth in paragraph 4 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two following: Part One

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by public records.
- 5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.
- 6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

6. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1992 WITH A.L.T.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

(a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of
any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy;
(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date
of Policy.

ALTA Plain Language Commitment

- 2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters:

(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (except to the extent that this policy insures the priority of the lien of the insured mortgage over any statutory lien for services, labor or material or the extent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street improvements under construction or completed at date of policy); or

- (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or 4 failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable "doing business" laws of the state in which the land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.
- 6. Any statutory lien for services, labor or materials (or the claim of priority of any statutory lien for services, labor or materials over the lien of the insured mortgage) arising from an improvement or work related to the land which is contracted for and commenced subsequent to Date of Policy and is not financed in whole or in part by proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured mortgage which at Date of Policy the insured has advanced or is obligated to advance.
- Any claim, which arises out of the transaction creating the interest of the mortgagee insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of 7 federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:

(i) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or (ii) the subordination of the interest of the insured mortgagee as a result of the application of the doctrine of equitable subordination; or (iii) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results from the failure:

(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or

(b) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

7. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1992 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth in paragraph 6 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
- Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said 2 land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records. 3.
- Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and 4 which are not shown by public records.
- Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to 5. water
- 6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

8. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992 EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters:
 - (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

4.

ALTA Plain Language Commitment

(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured by this policy.

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:

(i) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or (ii) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results from the failure:

(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or

(b) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

9. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth in paragraph 8 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of: Part One:

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by public records.
- 5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.
- 6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

ALTA RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY (6-1-87) EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

- 1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This includes building and zoning ordinances and also laws and regulations concerning:
 - (a) and use
 - (b) improvements on the land
 - (c) and division
 - (d) environmental protection

This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date. This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in Items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks.

2. The right to take the land by condemning it, unless:

(a) a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records on the Policy Date

(b) the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is binding on you if you bought the land without knowing of the taking

3. Title Risks:

- (a) that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you
- (b) that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy Date -- unless they appeared in the public records
- (c) that result in no loss to you

(d) that first affect your title after the Policy Date -- this does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in Item 8 of Covered Title Risks

- 4. Failure to pay value for your title.
- 5. Lack of a right:

(a) to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A OR

(b) in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land

This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in Item 5 of Covered Title Risks.

11. EAGLE PROTECTION OWNER'S POLICY

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 1998 ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 1998

Covered Risks 14 (Subdivision Law Violation). 15 (Building Permit). 16 (Zoning) and 18 (Encroachment of boundary walls or fences) are subject to Deductible Amounts and Maximum Dollar Limits of Liability

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

- Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This includes ordinances, laws and 1. regulations concerning:
 - a. building b. zoning c. land use d. improvements on the land f. environmental protection
 - e. land division

This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters if notice of the violation or enforcement appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date.

This exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14, 15, 16, 17 or 24.

- The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This 2 Exclusion does not apply to violations of building codes if notice of the violation appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date.
- The right to take the Land by condemning it, unless: 3.
 - a. a notice of exercising the right appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date; or
 - b. the taking happened before the Policy Date and is binding on You if You bought the Land without Knowing of the taking.
- 4. Risks:
 - a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they appear in the Public Records;
 - b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they appear in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
 - c. that result in no loss to You; or
 - d. that first occur after the Policy Date this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.d, 22, 23, 24 or 25.
- 5 Failure to pay value for Your Title.
- Lack of a right: 6
 - a. to any Land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
 - b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.
 - This exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 18.

12. THIRD GENERATION EAGLE LOAN POLICY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (1/01/08)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land; (iii) the subdivision of land; or (iv) environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.

- Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8. 2
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
 - (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or

- (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage. 4 Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing business laws of the state where the Land is situated.
- Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the 5 Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.
- Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made 6. after the Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.
- 7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.
- The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance 8. with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

2

ALTA Plain Language Commitment

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
 - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
 - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
 - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
 - (iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

- Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13, or 14); or

(e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doingbusiness laws of the state where the Land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.
- 6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
 - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
 - (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.
- 7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

14. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 2006 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth in paragraph 13 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

15. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 2006 EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to

4.

ALTA Plain Language Commitment

- (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
- (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
- (iii) the subdivision of land; or

(iv) environmental protection; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

- (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
 - (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

 (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
 (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 9 and 10); or

- (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
- Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A, is
 - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
- (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.
- 5. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

16. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 2006 WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth in paragraph 15 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

CASCADE COUNTY. MONTANA

GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE CO. NO MT. STATES T. & T. CO.

360K 133

page 257

RIGHT CA MAY No. 190210 Filed for record Apr 10 1938at 9:13 AM. John E. Moran, County Clork & Recorder.

نر 1934

THE ST LEWS

11.00 ABCHIVED OF THE MOUNTAIN OF ATES TELEFACING AND TELEGRAPH CO.

undi undisi suma

One and mo/100 bollars, in consideration of which we hereby grant unto said company its successors and assigns, the right, privilege and authority to construct, or rate an existant its lines of Telephone and Telegraph, including the mecessary poles, cables, sizes and fixtures upon, over and across the property which we own, or in which we have sly interest. In the Nest Hair (Wg) of Dection Thirteen (13), Township Twenty (20) North, Hange Three (3) East, County of Cascade and State of Montana, and upon and along the roads, streets or his hways adjoining the asid property, with the Fight to permit the standment of the wires of any other company, and the right to trin any trees along at lines so as to seep the wires cleared at least forty-eight insher, to erect and set the necessary may and brace poles and endors and to attach thereto the necessary guy wire rowided simply that this agreement shall apply along the rowte of the line as now surveyed, only cun being received in full payment therefor.

state Fight Superintendens.

era en Mendala.

AND CLARK) B5.

On this 23 day of Jan. in the year A. D. 1928, before me, Frank Carl, & Lotar Function for the state of Montana, personally appeared Sam <u>Stophens</u> known to me to be steam whose have is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged t in that executed the same.

and year first above written.

Frank Carl Lot ry Jublic for the State of Montera. Residing at Melens, Montana. My commission expired Sept. 1930.

* 2 M .

Notarial Seal.

trument, and acknow My Notarial Seal

DOMPARE

ne State of Montana Montana. es October 12, 1929

رائي کا شاہد ک No. 218959 1929 at 4:47 P.M. erk & Recorder.

in consideration MONTANA FORER COMrission system and the following dee presents to be

d its Corrorate Seal

F FALLS, MONT.

be D. Mecracken. in Stephenson known instrument, and

my Notarial Seal

State of Montens. 1s, Nodrada, June 0, 1031.

CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA

CREAT FALLS TOWN. CO. TO.

THE MONTANA POWER COMPANY.

RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT Filed for record Oct. 29, 1989 at 4:48 P.M. John E. Moran, County Clerk & Recorder.

No. 213957

RIGH: OF WAY EASEMENT.

GREAT FALLS TOWNSITE COMPANY, a Corporation, in consideration of One and No/100 DOLLARS, 1n hand paid, conveys and warrants to THE MONTANA POWER COMPANY a Corporation the right to creat and maintain an electric transmission system and telephone system. as now surveyed and located, over, along and across the following described real property to-wit:

All of that portion of Lots 3 and 4, of Sec. #1, T. 20, N. Range 3 8 ... except that portion owned by the Great Northern Reilway Co., and the Great, Falls Brick and Tile Co., and all that portion of Lot 1, Sec. #1, T, 20 N. R. 3E., except that portion owned by the Great Northern Reilway Co., and the Montana Cities Gas Company.

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, the Corporation grantor has caused these presents to be signed in its name by its President, and attested by its Asst. Secretary, and its Corpor ate Seal affixed on this 17th day of September, A. D. 1929.

CORFORATE SEAL. CREAT FALLS TOWNSITE COMPANY. By Sam Stephenson . Attest: R. E. Williams a di sel se di

Assistant Secretary.

۱. ss:

STATE OF MONTANA. COUNTY OF CASCADE.

On this 17th day of September, in the year 1929, before me, Joe D. McCracken, a Notary Fublic in and for the State aforesaid, personally appeared Sam Stephenson known to me to be the President of the Corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such Corporation executed the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal on

the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notarial Seal.

Joe D. McCracken Notary Fublic for the State of Montena. Residing at Great Falls, Montana. My commission expires June 9, 1931.

Its President.

OREAT FALLS TOWN. CO. . TO THE MONTANA FORTH OUT

RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT No. 213958. Filed for resord Oct. 29, 1929 at 4:49 P.M. John B. Moran, County Clerk & Recorder,

BIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT.

GREAT FAILS TOWNSITE COMPANY, a Corporation, in consideration of One and No/100 Dollars, in hand paid, conveys and warrants to THE MONTANA FOWER COMPANY, & Corporation, the right to ereat and maintain an electric transmission system and telephone system, as now surveyed and located, over, along and across the following described real proper: to-wit:

North 2 Section 13, Township 50 North Range 3 Bast,

CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA

 status, instrument and advancedged to be that here seemed the equa. IN FURDES MEMORY, i gave horematic bet by hard and ifficients of forients i fail, the up and fact first here within the set of the set	1000 M2-4000 Mar. d	and the second
<pre>N NTNYING WINNER, 1 gaves here whith "bet at hand and affirst by "Northil best, the sty and shee first have written."""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""</pre>		within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same.
<pre>Messading = 1 Great Failing Messading =</pre>		
<pre>Messading = 1 Great Failing Messading =</pre>		
<pre>bits status is a serie status serie is a status i</pre>		Residing at Great Falls
<pre>DDE EVANS EF AT</pre>		(SEAL OF NOTARY)
To		DUS EVANS ET UX No. 129 462 EASEMENT OF RIGHT OF WAY
LEARCH COUNT LEARNING OF REAL OF THIS GENERATION THE OF REAL OF THIS GENERATION THE THIS A part, and CASGAIE COUNT, KATTERA, a comporte body pollic, second party HITESSENT, that First Farty, for and it consideration of mutual agreements beignent ho parties berefor and here, barty even and through the following in of mutual agreements beignen ho parties berefor and through the following real and convyo ² unto second party the full and free fight of yeay for a san(tary shown icen and through the following in of mutual agreements in the county of descade, Suffer of Mantama, the start A interaction of the mandred Starty [No second party the full and free fight of years of and through the following lands and presides situated in the county of descade, Suffer of Mantama, the start and does include a trendy post (20) starts to fuse of start and party interaction of the ample of the start of the start (16) property line of start and for the the county and the second bere of the start of the start (20) starts the start of the formation of the interaction of the ample of constructions of an interaction of the start (20) starts is informed and the interaction of the second of the start of the second described (20) starts is morely reserved for the purposes of constructions of any start tree party will refrain free building any structure of a permanent and schemed described right of vay. If is untilly interactions is the second described presizes are at any the abandoned in the "free second of the start form is the present what a start the start formation of the structure of the second of the start of the present of the second second presizes are at any the standard in the structure of the start form is an in the tooks as if forms that for the Start of Works (201) if the structure of the start is the start for the second second presizes are a start the start for the structure of the start and the start is the start of the start of the start of the start is the start of the start of the start of the		TO CHAS REGAN, COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER
<pre>Anna - Pranga, Party of othe first party, and CASGALE COUNT, MOTINA, a comporte body pollic, second party; MITEXSERI, that First Party, For and th consideration of mutual agreedments beyond the portion beyond to another years by these presents burney grant and convergence second party the fill and free right of MSD for a sunfary green yoon and through the following lands and premises situated in the county of Gasada, Stafe of Kontame, towrigh the following lands and premises situated in the county of Gasada, Stafe of Kontame, towrigh the following lands and premises situated in the county of Gasada, Stafe of Kontame, towrigh from the Mart (a) property line of the Bast (C) property line of said Lab humered Four (b). This said taxement shall and does through the trenty forth (c) stifu could the fort (lo) on sither side of the control land does through the trenty forth (c) stifu could the fort (lo) on the purpose of constructing and maintaining a suftery sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress and agrees that received. If is purpose for constructing and maintaining a suftery sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress and agrees that here described right of way. If is purpose the suffer for the ray base described presizes are at any time bandond for satisfy sever, purposes them of in the toresh said canonic shell handlicedly revert to first party. If wighted the forth reset here here here here the here here described presizes are at any time bandond in a successful of said three here here here here here and and had had had had had had had had had ha</pre>		
<pre>Anna - Pranga, Party of the first part, and CASGALE COUNT, KOTEXA, & corports body pollic, iscand party NTEXESSET, that First Party, For and it consideration of mutual agreedments between the parties hereby agenty, these presents hereby grant and converse unce second party the fill and free right of , way for a suffary given you and through the following lands and premises situated in the county of Gaesde, Suffer of Kontame, to-right A fine particitie to into the Mandred Sitty Fost (ADO) South (2) of the South (3) property line of humb mounty, through from the Wart (2) property line to the East (3) property line of and the humtered Four (3). This suid Lamemant shall and does Anchude herein, which said tenty foct (2)') strip is work and the humtered for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a suitery seen, and for these purposes the right of ingress and grave six reserved. If is runking STEPLINER for saitar since read. If is runking structured and in that first party will refrain from building any structure of a permanent nature an the above described right of way. If is not ultimestrood buil AGEED that if the above described prealess are at any time abandmed for saitary seen propers that and it hatches and the same aband the dual and user first, hereinherford written. Signed, Josies and Dailwared in a bootstroof for a first, above written. (SAL) STATE Gr MOTANN CONSTR of CADANNA EVANS, known to as it is the personal that hand, and seed the dual and user first, hereinherford written. (SAL) CONSTR (SAL) STATE Gr MOTANN CONSTR of CADANNA EVANS, known to as it is the personal the same subscribed to the within herein strum and and show EVANS, hown to as it is the personal whose shows are subscribed to the within herein first, above written. (SAL) CONSTR (SAL) STATE Gr MOTANN CONSTR of CADANNA EVANS, hown to as it is the personal woose shows are subscribed to the within herein strump and subscription of the same of the same strump and subscription of th</pre>		EASEMENT OF RIGHT OF WAY
<pre>NTINESSENT, that First Party, for and in consideration of matual agressmant hetemen the parties herebd, and try enser upon and through the following lands and primines statust dir the county of Gesseds, Shife of Entance, towering of the source line described herein, which suid tenty for (20) stift could (3) property line of Shife of Herein of the purpose of constructing and maintaining a squitery sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress do agrees in reserved. If is yuppings STIFFLATELADD (ARESS that first party sull refrain from building any structure of a purment nature and the fact first party has bereated basis while lawdidsely revers to first party. If y UTIPESS SWEEDT, soid first Party has bereated basis while Entents ingress, and agrees the first Party has bereated basis (SAL) (SAL) STATE GE WORTHAGE STIFFLATELADD (ARESS that first party sull refrain from building any structure of a purment nature and the first Party has bereated soil tower described predices are at any time abandoned for satury seven purposes then and in thatcash shif deament shall insectionally revers to first party. If y TIMESS SWEEDT, soid first Party has bereated based tools where and and year first, bereinbergree without in the Presence of the first Party has bereated based and and seal the day and year first, bereinbergree without in the Presence of the seal of the the presence those adhesis are author the do and year first, bereinbergree without in the Presence of the seal of the the presence those adhesis are author the do and year first. State of Maintain Advecting by SS On this 2 And any of November, 1950, before no, a betary Public for the State of Maintae, parageally first. Above written. The TIMEN SERVEDT, indea and entered into the seal of the taway. The TIMEN SERVEDT, and and enter</pre>	· · ·	THIS AGREEVENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between Dus and
<pre>augus by these presents horeby grant and convert muto second party the full and free right of way for a sanitary enser upon and through the following lands and primises attented in the county of Gescede, Side of Kantana, to-th A inc partial to and Gon Hundred Sitty Feet (160) South (3) of the South (3) property line of anth Armon South, arrows lot numbered Four (1) Block Two (2); Fitteenth Addition to Great Fills, Gascede South (1). This aid assesses lot numbered Four (1) Block Two (2) if the south (3) property line of a field Armon South, arrows lot mabered Four (1) Block Two (2); Fitteenth Addition to Great Fills, Gascede South (1). This aid assesses lot numbered four (1) Block Two (2); Fitteenth Addition to Great Fills, Gascede for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a splitary seem; and for these purposes the right of Ingrees, doed greats the reserved. If IS (FUHHER STIFULATED AND AGREAD that first party will refer to free building any structure of a pormaent nature an lie above described right of way. If IS # THILF STIFULATED AND AGREAD that first party will refer to free building any structure of a pormaent nature and lie above described right of in solar provement purposes them and in that coals aid Gescents shall innectically revert to first party. If WithESS SHEREOF, asid First Party has horeinto as their hand, and seal, the day and year first, bergeninger (1992) and ANDA EVANS, there is to be the pargons these shears are subscribed to be within in- there intered and out ways in the Party State The State State of Montana, personally espaced (0) and ANDA EVANS, there is a to be the pargons these shears are subscribed to be within in- there withen. If MIGHESS WHEEDOF, I have hareward sub the site be the pargons these shears and state of Montana Basiding at Great Fills. State Gr MOTHAN CASULE CONTY, MOTAMA CASULE CONTY, MOTAMA</pre>		Anna Evans, Party of the first part, and CASCALE COUNTY, WONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party;
 antiary aver upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the county of Cascade, State of Michaems, to-fit A fine partial from Our phonored Sitty Foot (1) Buck (2) of the South (3) property line of anth four physical state of the set (1) property line of anth four (1). This said assesses is the set (1) property line to the fast (2) property line of last (10) on this said assesses is reserved of the centry foot (20) still containing from the West (2) property line of a foot (10) on this said assesses is reserved. If is preference of constructing and maintaining a smittary seter, and for these purposes the fight of ingress and errors in reserved. If is preference is intreserved. If is preference is intreserved. If is a trull Winderstrood ADD ADEED that if the above described presises are at any time shaddened for sanitary seter purposes then and in that these said desseares that are at the day and your first in the first party with proferes in the set (2) state is set (2) and first first party. If is a trull Winderstrood ADD ADEED that if the above described presises are at any time shaddened for sanitary seter purposes then and in that tosis shid desseares their shall insedicably revert to first party. If within the day of howardser, 1950, before as, a brary Public for the State of Montana, personal y appeared gUS and Winderstrood and that they spectrum these are subcribed to the within instrument and assesses in the set of the there within the state is a date of the state is the shaddened is the state of Montana, personal y appeared gUS and Winderstrood and the state of the state of Montana, personal y appeared gUS and MUN ADEES, how to can be the proper shade and as a subcribed to the within instrument and assesses are subcribed to a within instrument and assesses are subcribed to a within instrument and the state is the they property within for the day and year first above written. Multi State ADM ADM AD		WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto,
of Kontana, to-sign A fine parallel to and One Hundred Sixty Feet (160') South (3) of the South (3) property line of lenth Arranes South, Boross to insubered Four (1) Block Two (2), fitteenth Addition to Orest Falls, Gaeade Durty, Montana, running from the West (#) property line to the East (E) property line of lenth Arranes South, Boross of constructing and maintaining a senitary sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress ich center line described horsin, which said tennty foot (2)') strip is hardby reserved for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a senitary sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress ich egress in reserved. If is fUFFHERT STIPLIATED ADD ADERD that first party will refrain from building any structure of a permanent nature an the above described right of way. If is a Tubility ADERSTOO ADD ADERD that if the above described premises are at any time standard for solitary every purposes then and in that coss and Gaesenst shall immediately revert to first party. In STATE of WINTANA Signat, and and balvered to the process then and in that coss and Gaesenst shall immediately revert to first party. In STATE of WINTANA Signat, and and balvered to the premease the balvered is the the construction. Signation and and balvered to the construction. Signation and add and balvered Third, Accelerity of SS CONT. OF LEDING CONT. OF ADDING CONT. OF ADDING (SS MA ADD EVANS. (SSAL) The STATE OF WINTAN (SSAL) The STATE OF WINTAN (SSAL) (SSAL		does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a
A intermediate and one intermed Birty Free (160) South (2) of the South (2) property line of Barth (2) and the barned Four (2). Fitternth Maddition to Direst Fills, Cleaned County, Montana, running from the West (8) property line to the East (E) property line of aid (Lot humbered Four (1). This maid assemute shall and does include a Twenty Foot (20) sitip conditing of (an feet (10) on alther side of the center line described hersin, which and twenty foot (20) sitip is include a site of the purpose of constructing and maintaining a spittary sware, and for these purposes the right of information degrees in these reads. This maid table of the purpose of constructing and maintaining a spittary sware, and for these purposes the right of information degrees in these reads. This maid the day and part these described premises are stary time abandoned for sentary in UNLIMPERSTOOD AND ADEED that if the showe described premises are stary time abandoned for sentary and purpose of constructing and in that coast said dassement shall inmediately rever to first party. If WINNERSTOOD AND ADEED that if the showe described premises are stary time abandoned for sentary energy ourposes than and in that coast said dassement shall inmediately rever to first party. If WINNERSTOOD AND ADEED that if the showe described premises are stary the shandoned for sentary and part first party is a hereinto set that has a main and a set first party. If with the showe described premises are stary the first party. If with the showe described premises are stary the first party. If with the showe described premises are stary to first party. If with the showe described premises are stary the first party of the start of the starts of bond and a part first for WINTAN (WINTAN a data) and the start of the start o	4	sanitary sewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the county of Cascade, State
<pre>Aremus South, across Lot muchcred Four (1) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Feat Falls, Caseade County, Montan, running from the West (8) property line to the East (2) property line of said 10 humanered Four (1).</pre> This said casement shedl and does 4nclude's. Twenty Foot (20') strip to inform of said the humanered for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a smiltary sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress and agrees in reserved. If is furthers THFLATELAND ADEED that if is pariy will refrain free building my structure of a permanent nature and the above described right of way. If is furthers THFLATELAND ADEED that if the above described premises are at any time abandand for sanitary sever purposes then and in thatcash shift assess that is and is all the day and year first, hereinbefred written. Signed, -saided and belivered in the Present of R. S. MCONNITCH STATES MEMBEROF, said First party has hereinto set their hand, and seal the day and year first, hereinbefred written. Signed, -saided and belivered in the Present of R. S. MCONNITCH STATES WRITCH is here have any first, being and seal the day and year first, hereinbefred written. Signed, -saided and belivered in the Present of R. S. MCONNITCH STATES WRITCH is not be sto be the pargons whose theirs are subsoribed to the within in- strument and anthroad stigd to us that they executed the sums. If HTMESS WRITCH is there have any here and aftired on Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. Measurement and anthroad stigd to no that they executed the sums. If MITMESS WRITCH is there have a stat of a control aftired on Notarial Seal, the day and year MIS WANG ST ULL MANA EVANS, for and in continue af aftired on Notarial Seal, the day and year MIS WANG ST ULL MEMBERST State of MITMENERS HEREOFY of a shift MANA MEMBERST MEMBERST, and wild entered into the 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between the parties in the presents hereby grant and convery throws and party BY WANG & covered between the party of the first Party, for a		of Kontana, to-wit:
This maid is assessed what 1 and does 4 noited: a Twenty Food (201) sith consisting of ien foot (10') on althor side of the center line demarited herein, which said termity foot (20') strip is Hereby reserved for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a suftary saver, and for these purposes the right of ingress and egress in reserved. If is sputheres TIPELIEES NOM AGREED that if the party will refrain from building any structure of a permanent nature and the above described right of way. If is a tuiling ADDERSTOOD AND AGREED that if the above described premises are at any time abandoned for sanitary sever purposes then and in that cases said fasement shall inmediately revert to first party. Is WINESS MEREOF, and First Party has hereinto set their hand, and seal the day and year first, hereinboffer written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the show described is the party of the State of Hontans, percently espected 2015 and ANNA EVANS, known to as is 0 be the party house these are subsorthed to the within in- struent and esknowledged to me that they exclude the mass. If HITHESS WEREOF, sale is the they exclude the mass. If HITHESS WEREOF, they have hereinto set by here and a filted in Notarial Seal, the day and year first, show written. Not MINESS WEREOF. Sole of NOTANIA ANNA EVANS, watched and that they exclude the area. If MINESS WEREOF is they hereinto set by here and a filted in Notarial Seal, the day and year first, shows written. Not MINESS WEREOF is and a show the sealer is a second party as a second party of some of a second party is shown for DUT. MINES Party of the First Party, and Cascel CONTY, MATANIA, a comparise body pollis, eaced and ANNA EVANS, party of the First Party, for and in containeristich are putual agreements between the parties here of day by these interact and convey time account and premise attuated in the County of Gaseds, State of Montana, to-mit A line spreaded the following lands and premise attuated in the County of Gaseds, State Orange Asserts for Mines (2) property line of t		Avenue South, across Lot numbered Four (L) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said Lot humbered
<pre>stimer side of the center line described herein, which sold tenty foot (20) strip is hereby reserved for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a suntary sever, and for these purposes the right of ingress and egress in reserved. If is formane mature an the above described right of way. If is u Tulify UNDERSTOO AND AGREED that if its above described premises are at any time abandohed for sonitary sever purposes then and in that coses and feasement shall inmediately revert to first party. If with the above described right of way. If is u Tulify UNDERSTOO AND AGREED that if the above described premises are at any time abandohed for sonitary sever purposes then and in that coses and feasement shall inmediately revert to first party. If with States and Delivered in the reserved for the day and year first hereinbeCref written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the freeTow of AGREED is a formation of the formation of the state of Montana, personally espaced DUS and ANNA EVAKS, known to me to be the persons whose rimes are subscribed to the within in- strument and achieved to see that they executed the same. If with above written. Mary Philif Cre has state of Montana (SEAL OF NOTANA CASCADE ON THEN.) This Approprint (and and entand into this 20nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EXEMPTION FORMANA CASCADE CONTRY, and a set are subscribed to the written if are above written. Mary Philif Cre has Base of Montana has a subscribed to be Mark Mark State OF NOTANA CASCADE CONTRY, NONTANA RESERVED OF KINGT CF NAT THIS Approprint, and a set are subscribed and and affixed my Notarial. Seal, the day and year This Approprint, and a set and the state of Montana's components between DUS and ANNA EXEMPTION THE SACOND, DEFERT ANNA SACONDER, DEFERT ANNA SACONDER, PARTY of the First Party for a data for a string a more and another at a string for a string a more of yours specifies theready, grant and company throws and prophase between DUS and ANNA EXEMPTION South, the first Party for and in contabustion at mutu</pre>		
for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a sumitary severy, and for these purposes the right of ingress ind egress in reserved. IT IS FURTHER STIPLIATES AND AGREED that first party will refrain from building any structure of a permanent nature an the above described right of way. IT IS U TAIL WINDERSTOO AND AGREED that if the showe described presizes are at any time abandohed for sanitary sever, purposes then and in that cases ind teasement shall insedicity revert to first party. IN WINNESS HEREOF, said First Party has hereinto set their hand, and scal the day and year first hereinbefirst written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the reserves of R. E. ACCOMPTA STATE of WOTANA COUNTY OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, hefore me, a hotary Public for the State of Montana, personally (SEAL) STATE of WOTANA COUNTY OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, hefore me, a hotary Public for the State of Montana, personally (SEAL) STATE of WOTANA COUNTY OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, hefore me, a hotary Public for the State of Montana (SEAL OF WOTANA (SEAL) DIS FRAIS ST UK. Novemption contrast and achieved the security of the state of Achieve the state of Wotarian (SEAL OF WOTANA CASCADE CONTY, AND SATE AND ACCENT AND ACCENT AND	• • •	
 ingress in reserved. IT IS-FUFTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that first party will refrain from building my structure of a permanent nature on the above described right of way. IT IS IT TALLY (NERESTOR DAND ARRED that if the above described premises are at my time abandoned for sanitary sever, purposes then and in thatcash shid casement shell immediately revert to first party. IN WITHESS MIRRED, said First Party has hereinto set their hand and seal the day and year first hereinboffred written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered DIS TONES (STAL) STATE OF MONTANA CONSTICT OF GRADUED 1955 On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally (STAL) STATE OF MONTANA CONSTICT OF MONTANA CONSTICT OF CASEDED 1955 On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally expected DUS and ANNA EFANS, known to me to be the persona whose numbers are subsorthed to the within instrument and school deged to as that they excluded the mass. IN WITHESS WIENDOR, I have hereunto set my hand and affind my Notarial. Seal, the day and year instrument and school deged to as that they excluded the mass. IN WITHESS WIENDOR, I have hereunto set my hand and affind my Notarial. Seal, the day and year with prevent of the State of Wontana Market Public for WOTAWI, a Construct Party of Phone Phon	•	
<pre>IT IS FURTHER STIFULATED AND AGREED that if its party will refrain from building any structure of a permanent nature an the above described right of way. IT IS & TURILY (ADERSTCOD AND AGREED that if the above described premises are at any time abandoned for sonitary sever, purposes then and in thatoas said easement shall immediately revert to first party. IN WITHERS WHEREOT, said First Party has hereinto set their hand and seal the day and year first hereinbeirs written. Singer of Delivered R. S. ACORNICK STATE OF MOTINAA COUNTY OF CASONE) 35 On this 22nd day of Novamber, 1950, before me, a Motary Public for the State of Montans, personally expected DUS Said ANNE FUNS, innow to me to be the persons whose dimess are subcaribed to the within in- strument and acknowl deged to me that they excluded the same. IN WITHESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affired my Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. Notary Public for the State of Montans Restding at Oract Primer Mark EVANS, inform the met they excluded the same. IN WITHESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affired my Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. Notary Public for the State of Montans Restding at Oract Primer De WITH MARK EVANS, AND ANNE EVANS, AND ANNE PUBLIC NOT THE PUBLIC NOT THE PUBLIC NOTARY AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND</pre>	•	
permanent nature an the above described right of Way. IT IS & TURING KNEERSTOOD AND AGREED that if the above described presizes are at any time abandoned for sectary seven purposes then and in thatcask said fasement shall immediately revert to first party. IN WITNESS WHEEROF, said First Party has herewints set their hand and deal the day and year first hereinbefird written. Signed, Saidd and Delivered in the Presence of in the Presence of Montana Residing at Great Falls, Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, All Presence of Montana Presence of State of Montana In the State of Montana In the State of Montana ANA EVANS, Party of the First Party, for and in consideration at mutual agreement between the parties hereion does by these presen	· •	
IT IS & TUNING KUREASTOOD AND AGREED that if the above described premises are at any time abandohed for sectiary every purposes then and in thatcase said "assement shall immediately revert to first party. IN WITHESS MEREOF, said First Party has hereinto set their hand and seal the day and year first hereinbeird written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered ANME FVANS. (SEAL) State CF MUNITANA COUNTOF CLASCARE 7 35 On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose states are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they executed the wage. IN WITHESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notariil Seal, the day and year first above written. Marking at Grave Falls, WY commission expires March 17, 1953 The STATE CF MONTANA DUS FVANS ST UK TILD FOR READENT AND DELIY THE STATE FOR THE ACCOUNT OF WAT THIS AGREEMENT, made and entard into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA THIS AGREEMENT, made and entard into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EVANS, Party of the First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hareto, dome prevents of the first Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hareto, dome by theme prevents for a main through the following lands and previses situated in the Conty of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wite A line parallel to and one hundred mixes (3) Block Tow (2), Fitsenth Addition to Creat Falls, Areas South, errors Iot numbered Three (3) Block Tow (2), Fitsenth Addition to Creat Falls, Gamada of Montana, to-wite		IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that first party will refrain from building any structure of a
for sanitary sever purposes then and in thatcash said 4asement shall immediately revert to first party. IN WITHESS WHEREOF, said First Party has beround set their hand and seal the day and year first hereinbefirst written. Signed, Said and Delivered in the Presence of R. S. MCCORNICK STATE Gr MONTANA COUNTY-OF CASCADE) 55 On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before mis, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the partons whose names an subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same. IN WITHESS WIENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first, above written. (SSAL OF WUTAN). (SSAL OF WUTAN). TO CASCADE COUNTY, NONTANA EVANS SF UX THIS ADREDUENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EVANS Party of the First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hareto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey winto accound party the full and free right of way for a samitary deven upon and through the following lands and presizes situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, co-witt A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (1601) South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, screes Lot numbered Three (1) Block Two (2), Sittlewanth Addition to great Falls County of Jascade, State of Montana, to-witt A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (1601) South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth County, Montana, to-witt A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (1601) South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth County, Montana, to-witt A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (1601) South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth County, Montana, unming from the Keek (ND) Property li		permanent nature <u>on the</u> above described right of way.
IN WITHERS WHEREOF, said First Party has berounto set their hand and seal the day and year first hereinbefire written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of R. E. McCOMBIC STATE OF MONTANA COUNTY OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally eppeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose numes are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a flixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first, above written. STATE OF MONTANY (SEAL OF MOTARY). STATE OF MONTANY MSEAL OF MOTARY). STATE STATE STATE Magnetic COUNTY, NOTARY MSEAL OF MOTARY). MSEAL OF MOTARY). MSEAL OF MOTARY MALE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATES STATE STATES STATE		
hereinbefire written. Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of R. E. K. MCORNICK STATE CF MCNITANA COUNTY OF CARCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they excuted the same. IN MITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a filzed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first, above written. (SEAL OF NOTARY), STATE (F MONTARY), STATE (F MONTARY), STATE (F MONTARY), STATE (SEAL OF NOTARY), STATE (SEAL OF NOTAR		for sanitary sewer purposes then and in that case said tasement shall immediately revert to first party.
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of R. E. AccORNICK STATE OF MONTANA COUNTY-OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose states are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they excuted the same. IN WITHESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affitted my Notarial. Seal, the day and year first above written. (SEAL) (SEAL		IN WITHESS WHEREOF, said First Party has hereunto set their hand and seal the day and year first
in the presence of R. E. MCCORNTCK STATE OF MOTRAN COUNTY OF CASCADE) SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose numes are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowl edged to me that they executed the same. IN WITHESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. NOTARY), 		hereinbefire written.
COUNTY OF CLEADE)'SS On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose dames are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same. IN WITNESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a ffixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. WILLIAN J. WENZEL Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, - My commission expires March 17, 1953 		in the Presence of (SEAL)
appeared DVS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within in- strument and acknowl edged to me that they executed the same. IN MITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first, above written. (SEAL OF NOTARY), "	ล้	
atrument and acknowl edged to me that they executed the same. IN WITNESS WHENEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year first above written. (SEAL OF NOTARY). 	6	On this 22nd day of November, 1950, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Montana, personally
first above written. first above written. (SEAL OF NOTARY). -xx-xx-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x		appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within in-
first above written. first above written. (SEAL OF NOTARY). 		strument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same.
Notary Public Tor the State of Montana Residing at Great Falls, '- Wy commission expires March 17, 1953 		IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and a ffixed my Notarial Seal, the day and year
(SEAL OF NOTARY), -x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x		Notary Public for the State of Montana
-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x		
FILED FOR RECORD DEC. 27 '50 at 9thh AM CHAS REGAR, COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER BY RENA G. KOVICH, DEPUTY CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA EASEMENT OF RIGHT OF WAY THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EVANS, Party of the First Part, and CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party; WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a sanitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		
BY RENA G. KOVICH, DEPUTY FEE \$1.00 THIS ADREEMENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EVANS, Party of the First Part, and CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party; WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a samitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		FILED FOR RECORD DCC. 27 '50 at 91bL AN
EASEMENT OF RIGHT OF WAY THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA EVANS, Party of the First Party, and CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party; WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a samitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty fest (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		BY RENA G KOVICH, DEPUTY
EVANS, Party of the First Part, and CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party; WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a samitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		
EVANS, Party of the First Part, and CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA, a corporate body politic, second party; WITNESSETH, that First Party, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto, does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a samitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 22nd day of November, 1950, by and between DUS and ANNA
does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a sanitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		EVANS. Party of the First Part, and CASCADE COUNTY, MCNTANA, a corporate body politic, second party;
does by these presents hereby grant and convey unto second party the full and free right of way for a sanitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade, County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		WITNESSETH, that First Farty, for and in consideration of mutual agreements between the parties hereto,
sanitary dewer upon and through the following lands and premises situated in the County of Cascade, State of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		
of Montana, to-wit: A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		
A line parallel to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3). Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered		
Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Cascade. County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered and		A line margilal to and one hundred sixty feet (160') South (S) of the South (S) property line of Tenth
		Avenue South, across Lot numbered Three (3) Block Two (2), Fifteenth Addition to Great Fails, Cascade. County, Montana, running from the West (W) property line to the East (E) property line of said lot numbered as

	DEED RECORD		ه	
TATA- POINTS PAINTING & BOPPAY CA. STRATTALL, BONTANA			<u>الله محمد ها الم المحمد من المحمد معمد المحمد معمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد الم</u>	·····
This said Easement shall and does inclu		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-
either side of the center line described h	erein, which said twen	ty foot (20') strip i	s hereby reserved for	5.
the purpose of constructing and maint in in	ig a sanitary sewer, an	d for these purposes	the right of ingress	
and ogress is reserved.	1		• `	-
IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that	it first party will ref	rain from building an	y structure of a per-	
manent nature on the above described right	of way.			, the second sec
IT IS NUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED th	at if the above descri	bed premises are at a	ny time abandoned for	
sanitary sewer purposes then and in that c	ase said Easement shal	1 immediately revert	to first party.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said First Partyhas	- hereunto set their h	and and seal the da	y and year first herei	n-
before written.	•			
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of R. E. McCORMICK	····	DUS EVANS ANNA EVANS -	(SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)	
STATE OF MONTANA County of Cascade) ss				
On this 22nd day of November, 1950, bei	fore me, a Notary Publi	c for the State of Mc	ntana, personally	
appeared DUS and ANNA EVANS, known to me t	to be the persons whose	nämes are subscribed	to the within instru-	
ment and acknowledged to me that they exec	cuted the same.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 4 have hereunto set	t my hand and affixed m	y Notarial Seal, the	day and year first	
above written.	· · · ·	WILLIAM J. WENZEL Notary Public for Residing at Great	the State of Montana	
(HOFARIAL SEAL) *X-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x	x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-	Ly commission expi	ires March 17, 1953 -x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-	-:
SUMMER E. SUTHERLAND ET UX		No. 429484 EASEKEN		
то	· · · ·	CHAS REGAN, COUNTY BY RENA G. KOVICH	CLERK & RECORDER	
CASCADE COUNTY	EASEMENT OF RIGHT	FEE \$1.00		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOOD SITUNER F SUTHERI	AND
This agreement, made and entered into		. ,	· · ·	
and ADDIE A. SUTHERLAND, his wife, party	or the - part, and t	CROCADE COUNTI, MONTA	in, a corporate body	
politic, secondparty;				
WITNESSETH, that first party, for and	•			
does by these presents hereby grant and c		· · · ·		
sanitary sewer upon and through the follo				
a line parallel to and one hundred sixty across lots 1 and 2, block 2, 15th additi from the west property line of said lot 1	on to the city of Great	t Falls, Cascade Cound	ne of 10th avenue sout ty, Montana, extending	n
This said 'eagement shall and does incl	ude a twenty foot strip	p donsisting of ten f	eet on either side of	
the center line described herein which sa	id twenty foot strip is	s hereby reserved for	the purpose of con-	
structing and maintaining a sanitary sew	er and for these purpo	ses the right of ingr	ess and egress is re-	
served.				
IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED th	at first party will re	frain from building a	ny structure of a per-	
manent nature on the above described righ	it of way.			
IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED t	hat if the above desor	ibed premises are at	any time abandoned for	
sanitary sewer purposes, then and in that	. case said easement sh	all immediately rever	t to first party.	•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said first party h	<u>as hereunto set his</u> ha	nd and seal the day	and year first herein-	
before mitten.		SUMMER E. SUTHERLA		
STATE OF MONTANA County of Cascade), ss On this 1st day of December, 1950, before	me, the understand	a notary public for t	he state of Montana.	
On this lst day of December, 1950, celor personally appeared SUMMER E. SUTHERLAND executed the mithin instrument and acknow IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set	and ADDIE A. SUTHERLAN	D, his wife, known to - the same.	me tobe the persons w	1
written.		JEAN RYAN	the State of Montana	
		Residing at Great	Falls, Montana	
(NOTARIAL SEAL) -x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x		. My commission exp	ires Jan. 18th, 1953	

MT29434 EASEMENT AND RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

This Easement and Restriction Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective as of the 15^{TH} day of MAY, 2003 (the "Effective Date"), by GF-10TH AVENUE, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("GF"), and GUS & JACK'S TIRE SHOP, a Montana corporation ("G&J").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, GF is the current fee owner of those certain tracts of land (collectively, the "GF Parcel") that are located in Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, are reflected as Lot 3 and Lot 4 on the site plan (the "Site Plan") that is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and made a part hereof for all purposes and are described on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, G&J is the current fee owner of that certain tract of land (the "G&J Parcel") that is located in Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, is reflected as Lot 5 on the Site Plan and is described on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes. G&J is also the owner of that certain tract of land ("Lot 19A") that is located in Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, is reflected as Lot 19A on the Site Plan and is described on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, GF has agreed to grant to G&J (a) an ingress and egress easement on, over and across those portions of the GF Parcel on which the Driveways (as hereinafter defined) may now or hereafter be situated and (b) a parking easement to use the parking spaces that may now or hereafter be situated on the GF Parcel pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement as set forth on the Site Plan; and

WHEREAS, G&J has agreed to grant to GF (a) an ingress and egress easement on, over and across those portions of the G&J Parcel on which the Driveways may now or hereafter be situated, (b) a temporary construction easement to enable GF to enter upon the G&J Parcel in order to (i) construct a Sanitary Sewer which will connect the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel with the Sanitary Sewer that is to hereafter be constructed by GF on the GF Parcel and/or (ii) vacate the sanitary sewer easement that is currently located on the GF Parcel and/or reroute the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the GF and (c) a parking easement to use the parking spaces that may now or hereafter be situated on the G&J Parcel pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and as set forth on the Site Plan; and

WHEREAS, G&J has also agreed to not (a) increase the size of the building that is currently located on the G&J Parcel (the "Existing Building") to more than 6,500 square feet or (b) construct any additional building on the G&J Parcel unless and until G&J causes such additional parking spaces as may be necessary for such increased size or new construction to comply with all applicable laws.

Return to: GF-10th FicoLegacy Dr. Plano, TX 75024

Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 1



d-1101565.10

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and the terms, provisions and covenants set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GF and G&J hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Driveway Easements.
 - (a) GF hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the G&J Parcel, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permittees, and the employees and invitees of the tenants or subtenants of such owners, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress on, over and across those portions of the GF Parcel on which the Driveways may hereafter be situated. Any and all Driveways shall be located as set forth on the Site Plan. G&J shall have the right to approve any substantive changes to the Site Plan proposed by GF, which approval by G&J shall not be unreasonably withheld, but G&J shall have no right to change the Site Plan without the prior written approval of GF.
 - (b) G&J hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the GF Parcel, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permittees, and the employees and invitees of the tenants or subtenants of such owners, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress on, over and across those portions of the G&J Parcel on which the Driveways may hereafter be situated. Any and all Driveways shall be located as set forth on the Site Plan.
 - (c) No owner of any portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel on which a Driveway is located shall place any obstacles on, over, across or around a Driveway or take any other action that would interfere with the free flow of vehicular traffic on, over and across a Driveway, except that Hastings Entertainment, Inc., as tenant on the GF Parcel pursuant to the Lease Agreement with GF dated May _____, 2003 (the "Lease"), shall be allowed to place, operate, maintain, replace and relocate a video return drop box in the parking area of the GF Parcel at the location marked on the Site Plan. The owners of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel shall reasonably cooperate with each other so that the Driveways are smooth and level for vehicular access.
 - (d) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, if required by any governmental authority to relocate any of the Driveways on its respective Parcel, the owner of the GF Parcel and the owner of the G&J Parcel shall each have the right to relocate those portions of the Driveways that are located on its respective Parcel so long as (i) the new Driveways are at least as wide and are constructed with at least the quality as the original Driveways, (ii) the new Driveways do not interfere with the free flow of vehicular traffic between the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel, (iii) the locations of the Driveways along the boundaries of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel are not altered or relocated, and (iv) the Driveways continue to provide access for the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel to 10th Avenue South. All costs and expenses relating



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 2

to the relocation of the Driveways shall be borne by the owner desiring and performing such relocation.

- (e) If G&J hereafter (i) constructs additional improvements on and develops Lot 19A or constructs additional improvements for retail purposes on the G&J Parcel and (ii) constructs a driveway on Lot 19A which naturally and reasonably connects with a Driveway that is then located on the GF Parcel and/or the G&J Parcel at the boundary between Lot 19A and the GF Parcel and/or the G&J Parcel, as applicable (the "Lot 19A Driveway"), then (y) G&J hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the GF Parcel, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permitees, and the employees and invitees of the tenants or subtenants of such owners, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress on, over and across the Lot 19A Driveway, together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement to use the parking spaces that may then be situated on Lot 19A so long as and to the extent that the Lot 19A Driveway remains in a location which naturally and reasonably connects with a Driveway that is then located on the GF Parcel and/or the G&J Parcel and (z) GF hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of Lot 19A, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permitees, and the employees and invitees of the tenants or subtenants of such owners, a perpetual non-exclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress on, over and across the Driveways that are hereafter located on the GF Parcel, together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement to use the parking spaces that may then be situated on the GF Parcel so long as and to the extent that the Lot 19A Driveway remains in a location which naturally and reasonably connects with a Driveway that is then located on the GF Parcel. If the Lot 19A Driveway is constructed, then, promptly after the written request of GF, the owner of Lot 19A agrees to execute a supplement to this Agreement which reflects the actual location of the Lot 19A Driveway and incorporates the rights, duties and obligations of the owner of Lot 19A concerning the Lot 19A Driveway.
- (f) For purposes of this Agreement, "Driveways" shall mean those certain driveways that are hereafter located on the GF Parcel and/or the G&J Parcel and are reflected as a "Driveway" on the Site Plan, together with any replacement Driveways if an original Driveway is hereafter relocated pursuant to Section 1(d) of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, "Driveways" shall not mean or include the Lot 19A Driveway.
- (g) Each Driveway shall be constructed with materials and with a depth and a quality at least equal to other comparable retail developments in Great Falls, Montana or as otherwise recommended by a recognized civil engineer in the State of Montana.
- 2. Temporary Construction Easement for Sanitary Sewer.
 - G&J hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the GF Parcel a (a) temporary construction easement to enable GF to enter upon the G&J Parcel in order



96.00 By: LDAGGETT

Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 3

to, at GF's option, (i) connect the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel with the Sanitary Sewer that is to hereafter be constructed by GF on the GF Parcel and/or (ii) vacate the sanitary sewer easement that is currently located on the GF Parcel and/or reroute the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel to 9th Street. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Sanitary Sewer on the G&J Parcel shall be located only within the currently existing sanitary sewer easement on the G&J Parcel as set forth on the Site Plan.

- (b) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the owner of the GF Parcel and the owner of the G&J Parcel shall have each have the right to relocate the Sanitary Sewer that is located on its respective Parcel so long as (i) the new Sanitary Sewer has a size and a capacity at least as large as the original Sanitary Sewer, (ii) (if the Sanitary Sewer on the G&J Parcel is hereafter connected to a Sanitary Sewer on the GF Parcel) the location of the Sanitary Sewer along the boundary of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel is not altered or relocated and (iii) the Sanitary Sewer continues to provide sanitary sewer service for the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel and the properties located adjacent thereto in a manner equal to or greater than the service provided prior to the relocation of the Sanitary Sewer. All costs and expenses relating to the relocation of the Sanitary Sewer shall be borne by the owner desiring and performing such relocation.
- (c) For purposes of this Agreement, a "Sanitary Sewer" shall mean the sanitary sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel within the currently existing sanitary sewer easement on the G&J Parcel as set forth on the Site Plan and the sanitary sewer that is to hereafter be constructed by GF (if GF hereafter elects to construct the Sanitary Sewer as provided in Section 6(a) of this Agreement) and is to be located on the GF Parcel, together with any replacement Sanitary Sewer if an original Sanitary Sewer is hereafter relocated pursuant to Section 2(b) of this Agreement.
- 3. Parking Easements.
 - (a) GF hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the G&J Parcel, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permittees, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to use the parking spaces that may now or hereafter be situated on the GF Parcel. Any and all such parking spaces shall be located as set forth on the Site Plan.
 - (b) G&J hereby grants for the benefit of all present and future owners of the GF Parcel, as well as such owners' employees, tenants, subtenants, successors, assigns, invitees and permittees, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to use the parking spaces that may now or hereafter be situated on the G&J Parcel. Any and all such parking spaces shall be located as set forth on the Site Plan.
 - (c) The owners of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel shall reasonably cooperate with each other so that the parking spaces located on their respective Parcels are smooth and level for vehicular access and parking.



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 4

(d)Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the owner of the GF Parcel and the owner of the G&J Parcel shall each have the right to relocate the parking spaces that may now or hereafter be located on its respective Parcel so long as the size, number and location of the parking spaces on its respective Parcel at all times satisfy and comply with all applicable laws, statutes and ordinances and this Agreement. All costs and expenses relating to the relocation of any parking spaces shall be borne by the owner desiring and performing such relocation. GF and G&J shall each have the right to use compact parking spaces on their respective Parcel.

Additional Obligations. As part of the development of the GF Parcel, GF agrees to also 4. cause (a) any buildings and improvements, including asphalt and concrete, that are currently located on the G&J Parcel (other than the Existing Building) to be demolished (including the small tan warehouse building which is currently located on the G&J Parcel), but excluding the north sidewalk on the G&J Parcel that is adjacent to 10th Avenue South and the pole sign that is currently existing on the G&J Parcel, (b) all portions of the G&J Parcel (other than where the Existing Building is located) to be graded, (c) those portions of the G&J Parcel (other than those portions reflected as "Future Development" on the Site Plan and the portion where the Existing G&J Parcel Building is located) to be paved for a Driveway and parking spaces as reflected on the Site Plan and (d) a landscape/detention area to be constructed on the G&J Parcel if a landscape/detention area is required by any applicable governmental entity with respect to the GF Parcel and in a location on the G&J Parcel that is to be determined by the owner of the G&J Parcel in accordance with local laws and regulations so as to provide all necessary storm detention/retention for the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel to a maximum of 3,050 square feet, but in no event will the landscape/detention area to be determined by the owner of the G&J Parcel eliminate, reduce or adversely affect any of the Driveways and/or parking spaces that are to be located on the G&J Parcel as set forth on the Site Plan. GF agrees to deliver written notice to G&J that GF intends to demolish the buildings and improvements that are currently located on the G&J Parcel (other than the Existing Building) at least forty-five (45) days prior to the anticipated date for such demolition. G&J, at G&J's expense, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to relocate any or all of the utilities that are currently located on the G&J Parcel that G&J deems necessary, including connecting the sewer line that is within the easement behind the existing building on the G&J Parcel as set forth on the Site Plan. G&J hereby consents to and approves of GF (i) removing the fence that currently exists along the northern boundary of Lot 19A and (ii) using portions of Lot 19A for staging during GF's construction and development of the GF Parcel. The landscape/detention area shall be of a size necessary for the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel to comply with all applicable laws, but in no event shall the landscape/detention area be greater than 3,050 square feet.

GF agrees to provide access, in the form of a six (6) foot wide concrete sidewalk to be constructed by GF as set forth on the Site Plan between the landscape/detention area and the garage door which is located on the south end of the Existing Building. Once constructed, the landscape/detention area may be used by GF for the benefit of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel. In connection with the development of the GF Parcel, GF agrees to use reasonable efforts to minimize any disruption or interruption to the tenants in the existing building on the G&J Parcel. If it is necessary under the applicable laws and regulations to relocate the transformers that are



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 5

currently located at or near the northwest corner of the warehouse that is currently located on Lot 19A, then GF shall do so at GF's expense to a location to be designated by the owner of Lot 19A; provided, however, that the new location must be in the same general location as the existing transformers or in another location acceptable to GF and G&J in their reasonable discretion.

5. <u>Additional Parking Requirements</u>. G&J, as the owner of the G&J Parcel and Lot 19A, hereby agrees that if (a) the size of the Existing Building is to be increased to more than 6,500 square feet or (b) any additional building is to be constructed on the G&J Parcel, then, as a condition to such size increase and/or new construction, the owner of Lot 19A must designate, set aside and construct on Lot 19A for the use and for the benefit of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel such number of parking spaces as may be required by applicable law to accommodate such size increase and/or new construction.

6. Construction, Maintenance, Repair and Liens.

- (a) GF, at GF's option and expense, shall have the right (but not the obligation) to (i) cause the Sanitary Sewer to be constructed and completed on, over and across the GF Parcel and to connect such Sanitary Sewer with the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel and/or (ii) vacate the sanitary sewer easement that is currently located on the GF Parcel and/or reroute the Sanitary Sewer that is currently located on the G&J Parcel to 9th Street. GF and G&J shall each be liable for and obligated to construct and pay for any parking spaces on their respective Parcels; provided, however, that GF shall be liable for and obligated to pay for the initial construction of the Driveway, the parking spaces, sidewalks and the landscape/detention area (if such landscape/detention area is required to satisfy code requirements for permitting on the GF Parcel) that are to be located on the G&J Parcel as reflected on the Site Plan and as provided in Section 4 of this Agreement. G&J hereby grants a construction easement as may be reasonably necessary to GF, as well as GF's contractors and agents, in order to allow GF and GF's contractors and agents to enter upon the G&J Parcel to construct and/or reroute the Sanitary Sewer, the Driveway, the parking spaces, the landscape/detention area and the demolition, grading, paving and other actions to be performed by GF pursuant to this Agreement. GF shall be responsible for any repairs to the G&J Parcel or Lot 19A that are necessitated by actions or inactions of GF; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that the construction contemplated herein by GF uncovers or discovers any hazardous materials that must be abated under applicable law in order for GF to proceed with its construction, the owner of the G&J Parcel and/or the owner of Lot 19A, as applicable (but not GF), shall be responsible and liable for any and all costs, fees, expenses, damages and liabilities that result from and/or relate to any such hazardous materials that are located on the G&J Parcel and/or Lot 19A, including, but not limited to, any asbestos located thereon.
- (b) The owner of the GF Parcel shall keep, maintain and repair those portions of the GF Parcel on which the Driveways, the Sanitary Sewer and the parking spaces may now



96.00 By: LDAGGETT

Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 6

or hereafter be situated in good first class condition and repair. After the initial construction by GF as provided in Section 4 of this Agreement, the owner of the G&J Parcel shall keep, maintain and repair those portions of the G&J Parcel on which the Driveways, the Sanitary Sewer, the landscape/detention area and the parking spaces may now or hereafter be situated in good first class condition and repair. If any owner fails to properly maintain and/or repair as provided hereinabove and such failure continues for fifteen (15) days after such owner's receipt of written notice thereof (or upon twenty-four (24) hours prior oral or written notice in the case of a repair or maintenance obligation of a bona fide urgent nature), then the nondefaulting owner shall have the right, but not the obligation to maintain and/or repair those portions of the Driveways, the Sanitary Sewer, the landscape/detention area and/or the parking spaces that are located on the defaulting owner's Parcel and the defaulting owner shall pay the reasonable third-party costs incurred by the nondefaulting owner within thirty (30) days after the defaulting owner's receipt of an invoice therefor. In the event that ownership of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel is further divided, each owner of a portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel, if applicable, shall only be liable and responsible for those portions of the Driveways, the Sanitary Sewer, the landscape/detention area and/or the parking spaces that are then located on that portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel, as applicable, that are owned by the party in question during its period of such ownership. The owner of the GF Parcel and the owner of the G&J Parcel each hereby grant an ingress and egress easement to the non-defaulting owner in order to allow the non-defaulting owner to enter upon the defaulting owner's Parcel and to maintain and repair the defaulting owner's Parcel to the extent and as provided in this Section 6(b). The owner of the GF Parcel and the owner of the G&J Parcel shall each be obligated to pay all taxes, maintenance and repair costs that relate to and/or are assessed against its respective Parcel. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the parties disagree as to the reasonableness or necessity of any such repairs, each party shall designate an arbitrator and the two (2) arbitrators shall designate a third arbitrator and the three (3) arbitrators shall make a binding determination as to the reasonableness and necessity of such repairs.

(c) The reimbursement obligations under Section 6(b) of this Agreement are secured by a lien which shall hereafter attach to the defaulting owner's Parcel to which such assessment and costs relate, which lien, after the notice of default referenced below is filed of record in the Real Property Records of Cascade County, Montana, shall be superior to all other liens and charges against such Parcel which are filed after the notice of default is filed of record; provided, however, that such lien shall be inferior and subordinate to ad valorem tax liens and all mortgage liens and deed of trust liens then of record. It is expressly intended that by acceptance of a deed to a lot within the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel, each owner acknowledges that title is accepted subject to the lien provided for herein (to the extent that a notice of default has been filed of record), which is deemed to be an express contractual lien and shall be superior to any defense of homestead or other exemption, the lien having been created prior to the creation or attachment of any homestead right with respect to any lot. To evidence the lien and provided that the defaulting owner is delinquent in





paying sums validly due under Section 6(b) of this Agreement, the beneficiary of such lien shall file a written notice of default in the Real Property Records of Cascade County, Montana, setting forth the amount of the unpaid indebtedness, the name of the owner of the property covered by such lien and a description of the property. Subsequent to the recording of a notice of default as provided above, the beneficiary of such lien may enforce any and all rights and remedies available at law or in equity, including, but not limited to, bringing an action at law against the defaulting owner personally obligated to pay the same and judicially foreclosing the lien against the defaulting owner's property, all such remedies being cumulative. In any suit or proceeding against the defaulting owner or the defaulting owner's property, the prevailing party shall be entitled to collect from the non-prevailing party all of the prevailing party's reasonable costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred in such suit or proceeding.

7. <u>Construction</u>. This Agreement shall be null and void in the event that GF has not begun construction of the Hastings Store on the GF Parcel on or before October 1, 2003. This Agreement shall not be recorded prior to GF's commencement of construction of the Hastings Store on the GF Parcel unless required by law or unless required in order to obtain a building permit, in which event GF agrees to execute and record any necessary documentation to remove the cloud on title caused by such recordation if construction does not commence on or before October 1, 2003.

8. <u>Cooperation</u>. GF and G&J hereby consent to and approve of the Site Plan and agree that GF shall have the right to construct the 25,000 square foot building that is reflected on the Site Plan on the GF Parcel, together with the entrance ways, parking spaces, Driveways, Sanitary Sewer and other improvements that are reflected on the Site Plan (including, but not limited to, those that are to be located on the G&J Parcel) in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. G&J hereby agrees to reasonably cooperate with GF in connection with GF's obtaining any and all permits, licenses and approvals that may be necessary or required in connection with the construction of the 25,000 square foot building on the GF Parcel, together with the entrance ways, parking spaces, Driveways, Sanitary Sewer and other improvements (including, but not limited to, those that are to be located on the G&J Parcel) that are permitted pursuant to this Agreement and are as set forth on the Site Plan.

9. <u>Notice</u>. All notices required or permitted hereby shall be in writing and become effective after being deposited in the U.S. mail, certified or registered with postage prepaid or, if delivered by some other manner, when actually received.

Notices to G&J shall be addressed to:

Gus & Jack's Tire Shop 1117 Seventh Street South Great Falls, Montana 59405 Attn: J. Mark Rothwell

Notices to GF shall be addressed to:



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 8

d-1101565.10

GF-10th Avenue, L.P. Suite 10 5700 Legacy Drive Plano, Texas 75024 Attn: Robert L. Myers

A subsequent owner of all or a part of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), shall be entitled to receive notices hereunder by delivering written notice of its address to the owners of each portion of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A). Any affected owner may change its address for notice by giving all other owners written notice of such change not less than ten (10) days prior to the effective date of such change.

- 10. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may only be modified or amended by an instrument in writing duly recorded in the Real Property Records of Cascade County, Montana, executed and acknowledged by the owners of each portion of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), along with any lienholders with a recorded lien on all or a portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A).
- 11. No Accrual of Rights in the Public. The owner of any portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), shall have the right from time to time to close temporarily any and all portions of the vehicular access easements herein granted on its portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), to such an extent as in the reasonable opinion of the owner of such property as may be legally necessary or sufficient to prevent a dedication or accrual of any rights in the public or any persons other than the owner of such property; provided, however, such owner shall use its good faith efforts to cause such temporary closings to occur on legal holidays or at other dates and times when such access easements may be infrequently used and to keep such closing to the minimum duration required to prevent such dedication or accrual of rights in the public. The owner of such portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel, (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), as the case may be, initiating such temporary closing shall give not less than forty-five (45) days advance written notice to the owner of the other portions of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), affected by such closing and each owner of a portion of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), shall reasonably cooperate to provide alternative access, if reasonably available, during the period of such cessation.
- 12. <u>Estoppel Certificate</u>. Any owner of all or a portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), shall promptly execute an estoppel certificate in form reasonably acceptable to a party



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 9

requesting an estoppel certificate setting forth the status of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any amount that may be due hereunder. Only an owner of a portion of the GF Parcel or the G&J Parcel (or, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), may request a certificate, but such certificate shall be addressed to such owner and any lender or prospective purchaser designated by such owner.

- 13. <u>Binding Effect</u>. The easements, rights and obligations created herein shall be effective as of the date hereof, shall run with the land burdened thereby, shall be binding upon all owners and occupants thereof, or any part thereof and improvements thereon, and their respective successors and assigns, shall constitute encumbrances on the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A to the extent and as provided in this Agreement), and shall inure to the benefit of the owner of each portion of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) to the extent and as provided in this Agreement), and shall inure to the benefit of the owner of each portion of the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A to the extent and as provided in this Agreement are satisfied.
- 14. <u>No Merger</u>. It is expressly understood and agreed that the easements, rights and privileges granted and conveyed herein shall not be merged or extinguished by reason of the fact that the legal or beneficial title to the GF Parcel and the G&J Parcel (and, if the conditions set forth in Section 1(e) of this Agreement are satisfied, Lot 19A), (or any interest therein or part thereof), as the case may be, is or may be vested in the same person or entity, except if said owner expressly states an intent for such merger to occur in an instrument in writing duly recorded in the Real Property Records of Cascade County, Montana.
- 15. <u>Enforceability</u>. If any term, covenant or restriction herein shall be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and each term, covenant and restriction shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 16. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts and the signatures of the parties hereto may be executed on separate pages and when attached to this Agreement shall constitute one complete document.

Executed and effective as of the Effective Date.

GF-10TH AVENUE, L.P., a Texas limited partnership

By: 10th Avenue BB, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the general partner

By: Name: 1185 11 <u> VIAIN</u> Title:



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 10

GUS & JACK'S TIRE SHOP, a Montana corporation

By:

J. Mark Rothwell, President

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 4 day of 4, 2003, by 16 me, 10 me,

Generation	
SUZETTE SWITZER HINDS Notary Public. State of Texas My Commission Exp. 10-11-2006	Notary Public, State of Texas
dummannummun	
STATE OF Montana	§ 8
COUNTY OF Cascade	§

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the $\underline{14^{H}}$ day of \underline{May} , 2003, by J. Mark Rothwell, President of Gus & Jack's Tire Shop, a Montana corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Barbara K. Kelly NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA BARBARA K. Kelly Residing at Cascade Int My Commission Expires: 9-27-2006



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 11

d-1101565.10

Exhibit "A"

Site Plan



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 12

•

d-1101565.10



Exhibit "B"

Legal Description of the Land

Lot 3, Block 2, Except the North 20 feet thereof, FIFTEENTH ADDITION to Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, according to the official map or plat thereof, on file and of record in the office of the Clerk and Recorder of said County.

(According to Reel 278, Document 1224, records of Cascade County, Montana.) Except the North 20 feet thereof heretofore conveyed to the State of Montana by Deed recorded May 4, 1955, in Block 243, Page 95, records of Cascade County, Montana.

Lot 4, Block 2, FIFTEENTH ADDITION to Great Falls Townsite, Cascade County, Montana, according to the official map or plat thereof, on file and of record in the office of the Clerk and Recorder of said County. EXCEPT the North 20 feet thereof heretofore conveyed to the State of Montana by Deed recorded May 4, 1955, in Book 243, Page 97, records of Cascade County, Montana.


Exhibit "C"

Legal Description of the G&J Parcel

Lot 5, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, according to the official plat or map thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk and Recorder of said County.

Except the North 20 feet thereof, conveyed to State of Montana for highway.



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 15

Exhibit "D"

Legal Description of the Lot 19A

The North 210 feet of the following described tract of land lying in Lot 19, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, to-wit: Starting at a point at the extreme SW corner of Lot 1, Block 2 of the Fifteenth Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana and running thence southerly along the western boundary of said Lot 19, a distance of 210 feet: thence South 89 degrees 56 minutes East, 481.5 feet, more or less, to the western boundary of said Lot 10 and Lot 9 of said block a distance of 210 feet, more or less, to the southern boundary of Lot 5 in said Block 2; thence westerly along the southern boundary of said Lot 5 and the southern boundaries of Lots 4, 3, 2, and 1 of said Block 2 a distance of 481.5 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning.



Easement and Restriction Agreement - Page 16

RECIPROCAL GRANT AND ABANDONMENT OF EASEMENT

THIS INDENTURE, is made by and between the City of Great Falls, a municipal corporation of the State of Montana, Cascade County, Montana ("City") and GF - 10th Avenue, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, of 5700 Legacy Drive, Suite 10, Dallas, TX 75024 ("10th Avenue L.P.")

Abandonment of Easement

and in consideration of the easement granted herein, the City does hereby convey, remise, release, and forever quitclaim unto 10th Avenue L.P. all of the City's rights, title, and interest in and to the following described easement:

As recorded in Book 210, page 350 in the Cascade County Courthouse and located in the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls and as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto: A strip of land twenty (20) feet wide, ten feet lying on either side and parallel to the centerline described as follows: Commencing at the northeast property corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57'' E, 150.00', thence N 89° 56' W, 30.00' to the true point of beginning of the centerline of the easement abandonment; thence N 89° 56' W, 161' along said centerline to the end of the easement abandonment.

The following conditions attach and pertain to the foregoing abandonment of easement:

 The effective time of abandonment of easement will be the same time the new sanitary sewer utility to be constructed in the existing adjacent easement has been accepted and put into operation by the City.

Grant of Easement

In consideration of the City's abandonment of the above easement, 10th Avenue L.P., does hereby convey, transfer, and grant unto the City a perpetual right-of-way and easement for the maintenance, enlarging, reducing, or removal of underground utility lines, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto, in, under, through, and across the real property hereinafter described, together with the right to excavate and refill ditches and/or trenches for the location of said utility lines. The metes and bounds of the easement herein granted is described as follows and shown on Exhibit A attached hereto:

A 9 to 10 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, with the outside edge as described herein. Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57" E, 160.00' to the True Point of Beginning. Thence S 0° 00' 57" E, 145.00' to the southeast corner of Lot 4, thence N 89° 56' W, 200.00' to the southwest corner of Lot 3 where the easement width changes from 10 feet to 9 feet, thence N 0° 00' 57" W, 145.00' to the edge of an existing utility easement.

The following covenants and conditions attach and pertain to the foregoing grant of easement:

1. The City agrees that in the event of any excavation within said easement for purpose of maintenance or repair, City or its agents shall backfill and/or restore the surface to its existing condition.

2. 10th Avenue L.P. shall not make or construct any building or other permanent improvement, except paving, upon the land covered by this easement, and said land shall be kept free of any such permanent obstruction that would impair the maintenance or operation of the underground utilities.

3. The City shall indemnify and hold harmless 10^{ds} Avenue L.P. from any and all claims, demands and liability arising out of existence of the underground utilities within the easement.

4. The grant of easement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns.



Return to City Clerk's Office P O Box 5021 Great Falls, MT, 59403 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals on the 14 day of 0.1 day 2003.

CITY OF GREAT FALLS, Montana В onn W. Lawton, City Manager ATTEST: 2 of 3 STATE OF MONTANA 10/15/2003 03: 199 22 00 By: MESICKELS COUNTY OF CASCADE) This instrument was acknowledged before me on that day of 2003, by John W. Lawton, known by me to be the City Manger of the City of Great Falls, Montana, IN WITNESS WHHEEOF, I set my hand and Notarial Seal on the day and year first above written. TREPERSONAL CONTRACTOR BOURNE IN SHARE A ٤. Ą stary Public for the State of A CLARKEN CONTRACT OF CLARKEN Notary fontana Residing at My commission expires 12 7 SE. APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT: Wald, Deputy City Clerk David V. Gliko, City Attorney 1417 Dan GF - 10th AVENUE, L.P., a Texas limited partnership By: 10th Avenue BB, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the general partner By: Name: CHARUS A COMPER Title: VICE PRESIDENT ATTEST: STATE OF TEXAS :55 COUNTY OF DALLAS) This instrument was acknowledged before me on the <u>9th</u> day of <u>SEPT</u>. 2003, by <u>Charles</u> <u>Corporthe</u> <u>View Preside</u> of 10th Avenue BB, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the general partner of GF - 10th Avenue, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said limited liability company and limited partnership. IN WITNESS HEREOF, I sermy hand and Notarial Seal on the day and year first above written. Notary Public for the State of Texas Residing at DALL My commission expires CORPORATE SEAL ROBYN L. KIRKMAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires June 09, 2005

EXHIBIT "A"

A 9 to 10 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, with the outside edge as described herein. Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0' 00' 57" E, 160.00' to the True Point of Beginning. Thence S 0' 00' 57" E, 145.00' to the southeast corner of Lot 4, thence N 89' 56' W, 200.00' to the southeast corner of Lot 3 where the easement width changes from 10 feet to 9 feet, thence N 0' 00' 57" W, 145.00' to the edge of an existing utility easement.





CORRECTED EASEMENT

This document corrects a dimensioning error in Easement document R0069098, Cascade County, as shown in bold text below.

THIS INDENTURE, is made by and between the City of Great Falls, a municipal corporation of the State of Montana, Cascade County, Montana ("City") and GF-10th Avenue, L.P. of 5700 Legacy Drive, Suite 10, Dallas, TX 75024 ("10th Avenue L.P.")

Abandonment of Easement

. .

and in consideration of the casement granted herein, the City does hereby convey, remise, release, and forever quitelaim unto 10th Avenue L.P. all of the City's rights, title, and interest in and to the following described casement:

As recorded in Book 210, page 350 in the Cascade County Courthouse and located in the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls and as shown on Exhibit A attached hereto: A strip of land twenty (20) feet wide, ten feet lying on either side and parallel to the centerline described as follows: Commencing at the northeast property corner of Lot 4. Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57", E, 150,00°, 140,00°, thence N 89° 56°, W, 30,00° to the true point of beginning of the centerline of the casement abandonment; thence N 89° 56°, W, 161° along said centerline to the end of the casement abandonment.

The following conditions attach and pertain to the foregoing abandonment of easement:

1) The effective time of abandonment of easement will be the same time the new sanitary sewer utility to be constructed in the existing adjacent easement has been accepted and put into operation by the City.

Grant of Easement

In consideration of the City's abandonment of the above casement, GF 10th Avenue L.P. hereby convey, transfer, and grant unto the City a perpetual right-of-way and casement for the maintenance, enlarging, reducing, or removal of underground utility lines, together with all necessary appurtenances thereto, in, under, through, and across the real property hereinafter described, together with the right to excavate and refill ditches and/or trenches for the location of said utility lines. The metes and bounds of the casement herein granted is described as follows and shown on Exhibit A attached hereto:

A 9 to 10 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fiftcenth Addition to Great Falls. Montana, with the outside edge as described herein. Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fiftcenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00° 37° E, 160.00^{-1} 150.00° to the True Point of Beginning. Thence S 0° 00° 37° E, 145.00^{-1} 155.00° to the southeast corner of Lot 4, thence N 89° 56° W, 200.00° to the southwest corner of Lot 3 where the easement width changes from 10 feet to 9 feet, thence N 0° 00° 57° W, 145.00^{-1} 155.00° to the edge of an existing utility easement.

The following covenants and conditions attach and pertain to the foregoing grant of easement:

1. The City agrees that in the event of any excavation within said casement for purpose of maintenance or repair. City or its agents shall backfill and/or restore the surface to its existing condition.

2 GF 10th Avenue L.P. shall not make or construct any building or other permanent improvement, except paving, upon the land covered by this casement, and said land shall be kept free of any such permanent obstruction that would impair the maintenance or operation of the underground utilities.

3. The City shall indemnify and hold harmless GF 10th Avenue L.P. from any and all claims, demands and liability arising out of existence of the underground utilities within the casement.

4 The grant of easement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the City and its successors and assigns.

Return to the City Clerk P.O. Box 5021 Great Falls, MT 59403 1340

18 00

E

COUNTY,

CASCADE

n 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals on the 22 day of Here . 2004

CITY OF GREAT FALLS. MORIANA lity Manager ATTEST STATE OF MONTANA This instrument was acknowledged before me on the \mathcal{B}^2 day of $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{O}}$ (1, 2004, by John W. Lawton, known by me to be the City Manger of the City of Great Falls, Montana IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I set my hand and Notarial Seal on the day and year first above and arolyn M. Broquist Carolyn M. Broquist Outerid tublic for the State of Montana Henry Colle POLYN M. BRO NOTARIA Residing at Freat falls SEA My commission expires 11/03/2007 APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT Attorne ity Clerk GF-10th AVENUE L.P. Charles Cooper ATTEST STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DAVAS This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 19th day of April, 2004, by Charles Cooper IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I school hand Notarial Seal on the day and year first above written Ô Notary Public for the State of Texas Residing at A.S. BARRANS MARKEN LAURIE L SEAGO CORPORATE SEAL Notary Public, State of Texa Commission Exp. 05-09-200 84/27/2084 8: 18.00 By: LDAGGETT CASCADE COUNTY.

*** *** EXHIBIT "A"

A 9 to 10 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, with the outside edge as described herein. Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0' 00' 57" E, 150.00' to the True Point of Beginning. Thence S 0' 00' 57" E, 155.00' to the southeast corner of Lot 4, thence N 89' 56' W, 200.00' to the southwest corner of Lot 3 where the easement width changes from 10 feet to 9 feet, thence N 0' 00' 57" W, 155.00' to the edge of an existing utility easement.



ELECTRIC POWERLINE EASEMENT

<u>GF - 10th Avenue, L.P. of 5700 Legacy Drive, Suite 10, Dallas, TX 75024</u>, "Grantor", in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid, the receipt of which is acknowledged, does grant and convey to NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, of 40 East Broadway, Butte, MT 59701-9394, "Grantee", and to its successors, assigns and apportionees, an easement <u>20</u> feet in width upon which to construct, operate, maintain, replace, upgrade and remove an electric powerline and guy wires, over, along and across that certain real property located in <u>Cascade</u> County, Montana, as shown in "Exhibit A" and particularly described as follows: **T20N R3E Sec 13**

Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57" E, 150.00', thence N 89° 56' W, 30.00' along the centerline of an existing utility easement to the true point of beginning of the centerline of the easement; thence N 89° 56' W, 161' along said centerline to the end of the easement.

TOGETHER with reasonable right of access to and from the easement area over lands of the Grantor using existing roads where practicable; the right to use the easement area to construct, replace, maintain, operate, upgrade or remove the guy wires which support the powerline poles.

THE GRANTOR covenants with the Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized and possessed of the real estate above-described, and that the Grantor has a good and lawful right to convey it, or any part thereof.

DATED		18	j 44	1.4 mar.	1.5	23.0	N/A	in the	ber	2003.
DATED	this	1	-	oay	OI.	1	V¥.	FC 94	yest.	

) \$\$.

GRANTOR:

GF - 10th AVENUE, L.P., a Texas limited partnership

By: 10th Avenue BB, LLC, a Texas limited liability company.

By: Name: CHARLES A. COOPER Title: MCE PRESIDENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on <u>NovEnBef</u> (1, 2003, by <u>CHAPLES Cooff</u>, the <u>Vice President</u> Tof 10th Avenue BB, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the general partner of GF-10th Avenue, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said limited liability company and limited partnership.

	Signatures Aring A. Julman
ROBYN L. KIRKMAN Notary Public, State of Texas	Print Name: KOBYN L. F-IRKMAN
(NOTARY SEAL) My Commission Expires June 09, 2005	Notary Public for the State of <u>TEXAS</u> Residing at Dallas, TEXAS
	My Commission Expires Line og 2005
Filed for record this day of	, 2003, at o'clock, and recorded
in/on	of the records of County of; State of Montana.

Project: <u>R</u>	AUVE - MASTINES STORE
Map No.:	
Order No.:	33056393
Acquired by	E Frank

CLERK AND RECORDER

By:____

RETURN TO:

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY

LANDS and PERMITTING DEPARTMENT

40 East Broadway

Butte, MT 59701-9394 Attention: Christine Hepola

CASCADE COUNTY, NT ES 12,00 By: LDAGGETT

EXHIBIT_"A"

A 20 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, with the centerline as described herein. Commencing at the northeast comer of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57" E, 150.00' to the centerline of an existing utility easement; thence N 89° 56' W, 30.00' along the centerline of said easement to the True Point of Beginning of the centerline of the easement. Thence N 89° 56' W, 161.00' along sold centerline to the end of the easement.





CORRECTED EASEMENT

This document corrects a dimensioning error in Easement document R0073227, Cascade County, as shown in bold text below.

<u>GF-10th Avenue, L.P. of 5700 Legacy Drive, Suite 10, Dallas, TX 75024</u>, "Grantor", in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid, the receipt of which is acknowledged, does grant and convey to NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, of 40 East Broadway, Butte, MT 59701-9394, "Grantee", and to its successors, assigns and apportionees, an easement <u>20</u> feet in width upon which to construct, operate, maintain, replace, upgrade and remove an electric powerline and guy wires, over, along and across that certain real property located in <u>Cascade</u> County, Montana, as shown in "Exhibit A" and particularly described as follows: T20N R3E Sec 13

Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00 57" E, 150.00' 140.00', thence N 89° 56' W, 30.00' along the centerline of an existing utility easement to the true point of beginning of the centerline of the easement, thence N 89° 56' W, 161' along said centerline to the end of the easement abandonment.

TOGETHER with reasonable right of access to and from the easement area over lands of the Grantor using existing roads where practicable; the right to use the easement area to construct, replace, maintain, operate, upgrade or remove the powerline and guy wires.

THE GRANTOR convenants with the Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized and possessed of the real estate above-described, and that the Grantor has a good and lawful right to convey it, or any part thereof.

DATED this 19th day of	pml 2004
Charles Con	
GF-100 Ave. L.P.	
STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF Dallas	
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	40ril 19, 2004, by
<u>Charles Caper</u>	- I INNIN UNIN INNI MININ MININA INA MININA INA MININA INA MININA INA MININA INA MININA MININA MININA MININA MI
	CASCADE COUNTY, MT. ES 12.00 BY: LDAGGETT
Communication and a second	CASCADE COUNTY, HT ES 12.00 By: LDAGGETT
LAURIE L SEAGO	Signature: Fruirie L. Dogo
(NOTARY SEAL)	Print Name: LAUTIEL Seago Notary Public for the State of Texas
	Residing at 101195 TX
	My Commission Expires May D9 20 05
Filed for record this day of	
Filed for record this day of	, 2004_, at o'clock, and
State of Montana. Ret To : DELTH ENGN	
PUBOK 14 GREAT FACC	8/11/596.2

EXHIBIT "A"

A 20 foot wide easement within the boundaries of Lots 3 & 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, with the centerline as described herein. Commencing at the northeast corner of Lot 4, Block 2, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana thence S 0° 00' 57" E, 140.00' to the centerline of an existing utility easement; thence N 89° 56' W, 30.00' along the centerline of said easement to the True Point of Beginning of the centerline of the easement. Thence N 89° 56' W, 161.00' along said centerline to the end of the easement.



RETURN TO: NORTHWESTERN ENERGY LANDS and PERMITTING DEPARTMENT 40 East Broadway Butte, MT 59701-9989

Attention: Christine Hepola

Form No. 3442 06/07 OL

		EASEMENT -	UNDERGRO	UND ELECT	RIC	and the second second
• •	GUS AND JACK'S T		mr m	ap clate		T DAAT
1				of case	$\frac{\nabla - \nabla \nabla (e)}{\sum b + e^+}$	<u>1, acc</u> /
	of GREAT FALLS		.		- Julee 1	
	OF ONLAT FALLS	Ni Ni	Zip _	<u>59405</u> , "Gri	antor", in considera	tion of \$1.00

and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid, the receipt of which is acknowledged, does grant and convey to **NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION d/b/a NORTHWESTERN ENERGY**, a Delaware. Corporation, of 40 East Broadway, Butte, MT 59701-9989, "Grantee", and to its successors, assigns and apportionees, an easement <u>TEN</u> feet in width upon which to construct, operate, maintain, replace upgrade and remove an underground electric powerline, communications system, and necessary appurtenances over, under, along and across that certain real property located in <u>CASCADE</u> ______County, Montana, and particularly described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 20N	, RANGE	3E	, P.M.M.	
			ene a la classique a	
	- Sreat Fails 7		HOUTION	see is see
<u>AKA 1101</u>	7-3 Alema ()	Freet J.	59401	
GEO COLE	0230151310	633 2000	······	
for the second sec	and the second s			

TOGETHER with reasonable right of access to and from the easement area over lands of the Grantor using existing roads and trails where practicable; the right to use and keep the easement area free and clear of any and all obstructions or structures, except fences; and the right to clear and remove all timber, brush or vegetation outside of easement area that may, in the Grantee's sole opinion, endanger the powerline, communications system, or necessary appurtenances.

THE GRANTOR covenants with the Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized and possessed of the real estate above described, and that the Grantor has a good and lawful right to convey it, or any part thereof.

DATED this STATE OF_ MONTANI)ss. COUNTY OF CASCADE Aucoust, 2007, before me, personally appeared On this LND day of J. MARK vesident of Gast Marks The be the persons OTHWE whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to the that they executed the same. [U Signature: Print Name: MIKE MICOIA Notary Public for the State MONTANIA NICO Residing at GREAT PALLS My Commission Expires MAY 76 S& L DEVELOPMENT Project Map No.: 23126758 Order No.: MIKE NICOLA Acquired by: E No .: R0162159 ES 1/26/2007 12:55:48 PM MIII MY'L PLY, I'M', L-M', L-M', I'H'J MAAL IH'A HY'A MII III



THIS INDENTURE, make the ZLAL day of April 1955 IN CONSIDERATION of the

Back 243-95

sum of FIFTI-SIE REMARED AND FOR DOLLARS (\$5604.00)

Ϊ.

.

. . . .

1.1.1.RD 3.86.57

DUS EVANS and ANNA EVANS, husband and wife,

of Great Falls, Montana,

do hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, WARRANT AND CONFIRM unto the

STATE OF MONTANA for the benefit and use of its State Highway Commission, the following de-

scribed real property, to-wit:

85/81.3 to 86/81.3

A tract of land in Lot 3, Block 2 of the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, in NF202; Section 13, Township 20 North, Hange 3 Mast, M.P.M., Gascade County, Montana, more particularly described as follows:

A strip of land 20 fest wide, being the northerly 20 fest of anid Lot 3, Block 2 of the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, and containing in all 0.046 of an acre, more or less.

is a further consideration for the execution of this deed, the state of 4 - 1 - 1 + 4 and through its -t + te Highway Commission, a grees to pay to the undersigned grantors an additional sum. In the amount of $\frac{1}{3}$ 342.00, if the residences now in place upon the herein described lot is moved to a new location upon the generation "escr" ed lot one year from the date hereof.

1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		والمستعد ويتوار المعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمعالية والمع		1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	Sugar buch days bere	1.4 er (* 1. 1. * 1. * * 1. * * 1. * * * * * * *	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	124 () () () () () () () () () (1. N. A.	and the law		1.1.1
	11 A. A. K.	- and a start of the start of the	1				
	Tale & sector Life	111. 5 5 5 3		1. Sec.		1.11	(1,1)
		And and a	and the second second	the states where the	N	alger av and the	· •: ••==
(A., 1	Continues any Support	to a second s	and surger	- Andrew York	er er ia * y	· · · ·	in the second
		TX - C	A. L.		The second	Mathie	· · · · · · · · ·
22.1	17.7.298			9-10-15-12-		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Nº Carons
-16 g 2	And the			Keaks	4-3 2	an no th	

(Die Frend)

		of Non tana	personally appeare
On this	21 st_ day ofAS	prilA, D, 1955 before me	Thomas H. Johas
County of	CASCADE		
STATE OF.	MONTANA		

known to me to be the person[®] whose name [®] are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they cxecuted the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal the day and year me this certificate first above written.

e., Notary Public for the State of Montana 1.2 Notarial Residing at_____Helena .< 1.2 My Commission expires_April 29. 1955 ÷. STATE OF County of_ A. D. 19____, before me_ On this_____day of___ a Notary Public in and for the State of_____ ____, personally appeared

known to me to be the person_____whose name______subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that______executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

	Notari	al Sea		,		Re	siding at Commission			· · · ·	·	
10 Returning: La 86+81,3	jECounty	NNTY DEED	453333	TO JF MONTANA	No Uffice of ERK_AND RECORDER	Cascade Montana	iy that the within instru- re record in this office on of	in house 22 of	Contractor and Recorder	l)nbm(x	drd Compared	lug please mail to WAY COMMISSION A, MONTANA
F 277 (3) ()rup (Su)	CASCADE	WARRANT	DIIS EVANS et	STATE C	COUNTY CLEA	County of	I hereby certify ment was filed for the file day of	A. D. POV . all	The second second		Na Fee Indexed Recorded	After recon STATE MGW HELEN

THIS INDENTURE, made this 21st day of April, 1955 IN CONSIDERATION of the

sum of THREE THOUSAND AND SEVERIT-THEO DOLLARS (\$3,972.00) (\$210.00 of which is for famping) haven meney of the United Status to them in hand paid by the STATE OF MONTANA, the

receipt whereas is hereby acknowledged, WITNESSETH THAT,

do ____ hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, WARRANT AND CONFIRM unto the

STATE OF MONTANA for the benefit and use of its State Highway Commission, the following de-

scribed real property, to-wit:

86/81.3 to 87/81.3

A tract of land in Lot 4, Block 2, of the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Kontana, in HFiNE; Section 13, Township 20 North, Range 3 East, M.P.N., Cascade County, Montana, more particularly described as follows:

A strip of land 20 feet wide, being the northerly 20 feet of said Lot 4, Block 2 of the Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls, Montana, and containing in all 0.046 of an acre, more or less.

is a further consideration for the execution of this deed, the other of Wontana, by and through its State Highway Commission, agrees to pay to the undersigned grantors an additional sum in the amount of \$1557.00, if the randomne now in place upon the herein described but is moved to a new location upon the herein described to one year from the date hereof.

Sold States and States and

STATE OF	HONTANIA)	en. 17-a tells				241
County of	CASCADE		16.		en an star		
On this 21 st	day ofA	Incil_A.D.	1955	, before me_	Thomas	H. Johns	
a Notary Public in CLOS	and for the State of IGE DAM EVANS					, personally	appeared
known to me to be							
scknowledged to m							
	WHEREOF, I		act my	hand and aff	ixed my.	Notarial Se	al the day
ing year is the ce	rtificate first abov	e written.		7/		V. /	
	•	-	• 5	-/ Morris	e d.	Manha	2
Notarial Sen	1			Public for th		Pionta	
te en a la station	•			at Helen		pril 29,	1000
	بالمراجعة المنتخبة	·	ny Com	mission expi	res	Part 271	1977
							1
TATE, OF		}	5.	:			
County of	,	J		,	٠	••••	
On this	day of	A. D.	19	before me			3
Notary Public in a				-			
-	10 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
cnown to me to be acknowledged to me							

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Notarial Seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notarial Seal	Notary Public for the State of
Image: STT_G3 Image: StT_G3 Methods: No. Methods: No. 90+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 91+51.3 0.0 92-51.5 0.0 92-51.5 0.0 92-51.5 0.0 91-51.5 0.0	TO ASSIST STATE OF MONTANA STATE OF MONTANA No. OUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER No. Infice of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER No. Infice of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER No. Output the day of during of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER Output the day of during of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER Output the day of during of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER Output of COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER Output Of the day of the during office on during recorded in hundk. 2. Output the day of the during office on during the during office on during the day of the during office on during the day of the during office on during the day of the during office on during the during office on the day of the during office on during the during office on the day of the during office on during the during office on the day of the during office on the day of the during of the during office on the during the during of the during of the during of the during

When recorded return to: KUTAK ROCK LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 3100 Denver, CO 80202 Attn: Peggy Richter, Esg.

72-4778 65471-21 SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, SPIRIT FINANCE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company qualified to do business and doing business in the State of Montana ("Grantor"), having its principal place of business at 14631 N. Scottsdale Rd., #200, Scottsdale, Arizona 85254, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), having its principal place of business at 14631 N. Scottsdale Rd., #200, Scottsdale, AZ 85254, that certain real property legally described on the attached Exhibit A (the "Property"), SUBJECT in all respects to all liens, mortgages and encumbrances of record.

Grantee, by its acceptance hereof, specifically acknowledges and assumes all obligations pursuant to that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of October 1, 2004 between Spirit Finance Acquisitions, LLC and Spirit Finance Corporation, as the same may be assigned or amended from time to time.

FURTHER, Grantor hereby assigns all right, title and interest in and to any and all leases of record relating to the property as more particularly described on Exhibit A.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee. Grantor hereby binds itself, its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, against any person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page to follow]

FILED AT THE REQUEST OF CHICAGO TITLE

Kutak Rock - Firm Library-4811-5218-0992.1 Spirit Master Trust SWD-Montana 726 10th Avenue South, Great Falls, MT 59401 5182/02-15



Executed this 1st day of July, 2005.

SPIRIT FINANCE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Gregg A. Seibert Its: Senior Vice President - Underwriting, Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on July 1, 2005 by Gregg A. Seibert, Senior Vice President - Underwriting, Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer of Spirit Finance Acquisitions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company.

Notary Public(/ Law Barger

My Commission Expires:



Kutak Rock - Firm Library-4811-5218-0992.1 Spirit Master Trust SWD-Montana 726 10th Avenue South, Great Falls, MT 59401 5182/02-15



EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL I:

Lot 3, Block 2, FIFTEENTH ADDITION to Great Falls Townsite, Cascade County, Montana, according to the official plat or map thereof on file and of record in the office of the Clerk and Recorder of said County.

LESS AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM the North 20 feet thereof conveyed to The State of Montana by Deed recorded May 4, 1955 in Book 243 of Deeds at page 95, records of Cascade County, Montana.

PARCEL II:

Lot 4, Block 2, FIFTEENTH ADDITION to Great Falls Townsite. Cascade County, Montana, according to the official plat or map thereof on file and of record in the office of the Clerk and Recorder of said County.

PARCEL III:

A perpetual, non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress by vehicular and pedestrian traffic for the benefit of Parcels I and II above, as defined, created and granted in that certain Easement and Restriction Agreement executed by GF-10th Avenue L.P. to Gus and Jack's Tire Shop, dated May 15, 2003 and recorded July 1, 2003 on R-0059039, records of Cascade County, Montana.





opping Cart: 0 items [\$0.00]	Ħ		
🖲 New Search 🔛 Histo	ory 🖳 Pa	yoff 📲 PayTaxes	🚱 Help
Parcel Number: 000082380 Status: Current		Mailing Address: 5251 DTC PARKWAY STE GREENWOOD VILLAGE,	
Receipt: 15880		Levy District:	
2017 Owner(s): SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC RYAN LLC		1C-1, Levy District 1C-1	
			, and a grant of the second
1017 Value:	2016 Taxes:	View Pie Charts	2016 Payments:
Market: \$2,832,100 Taxable: \$53,527	First Half: Second Half: Total:	\$18,730.45 Due: 12/30/2016 \$18,730.43 Due: 5/31/2017 \$37,460.88 5/31/2017	First Half: \$18,730.45 Second Half: \$18,730.43 Total: \$37,460.88
		Show Current Tax Bill	(May include penalty & interest
Detail		Detail	
017 Legal Records: Geo Code: 02-3015-13-1-06 Property address: 726 10TH Subdivision: (G15) FIFTEENT Legal: FIFTEENTH LOTS 3-4 BLOCK 2 Mark:	AVE S, GREAT FALL	R0130882 Date: 2006-07-28 S MT 59405	
ote: The accuracy of this data eb data was last updated 06/1		ann i reannannach ann a' an Ann ann a' a' ann a' ann a' a' am	aanse ang zorzannen zorzannen angezer
end Payments To:			
ascade County reasurer's Office			



Shopping Cart: 0 items [\$0.00] 🛒

🖉 New Search

rch 📃 Detail

View Pie Charts



Tax Year: 2017 Parcel Number: 0000823800

Status: Current

Type: RE

Owner: SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC

Tax Breakdown:

ſ	Stat≄	Kind	Description	1st Halí	2nd Half	
	15880	СІТҮ	PER MED GF	\$699.60	\$699.60	
	15880	СПТҮ	GF SOCCER PARK	\$50.85	\$50.85	
	15880	CITY	SWIMMING POOL	\$78.68	\$78.68	
	15880	СПТҮ	CITY-GT FALLS	\$4,476.46	\$4,476.46	
	15880	CITY	TRANSIT DISTRICT	\$524.57	\$524.56	
	15880	COUNTY	WEED CONTROL	\$42.82	\$42.82	
	15880	COUNTY	BRIDGE FUND	\$279.68	\$279.68	
	15880	COUNTY	COMP INS	\$44.96	\$44.96	
	15880	COUNTY	EMERG MED SRVCE	\$6.69	\$6.69	
	15880	COUNTY	EXTENSION SRVCE	\$28.37	\$28.37	
	15880	COUNTY	GENERAL FAIR	\$171.55	\$171.55	
	15880	COUNTY	GENERAL FUND	\$1,347.81	\$1,347.81	-
	15880	COUNTY	JUDICIAL	\$117.49	\$117.49	
	15880	COUNTY	MENTAL HEALTH	\$14.18	\$14.18	
	15880	COUNTY	MOSQ CONTROL	\$13.38	\$13.38	
	15880	COUNTY	MUSEUMS	\$32.65	\$32.65	
	15880	COUNTY	PER MED COUNTY	\$254.52	\$254.52	
	15880	COUNTY	PUBLIC SAFETY	\$969.91	\$969.91	
	15880	COUNTY	SEARCH AND RESCUE	\$8.03	\$8.03	
	15880	COUNTY	SENIOR CITIZEN	\$40.15	\$40.15	
	15880	COUNTY	SPEC TRANSPORT	\$28.64	\$28.64	
	15880	LIGHTING	LIGHTING	\$71.58	\$71.58	
	15880	OTHER	CONSERVATION	\$59.42	\$59.41	
	15880	SCHOOL	DISTRICT SCHOOL	\$4,891.57	\$4,891.57	
	15880	SCHOOL	GF HIGH TUITION	\$21.68	\$21.68	
	15880	STATE	SCH TRANSPORT	\$86.71	\$86.71	
	15880	STATE	ELEM RETIREMENT	\$768.65	\$768.65	
	15880	STATE	ELEM EQUAL	\$883.20	\$883.20	
	15880	STATE	ST EQUALIZATION	\$1,070.54	\$1,070.54	
	15880	STATE	UNIVERSITY	\$160.58	\$160.58	
	15880	STATE	VO-TECH CENTER	\$40.15	\$40.15	
	15880	STATE	HIGH SCHOOL	\$588.80	\$588.80	

6/16/2017

Tyler Technologies - iTax

6/16/2017	7		Tyler Tec	hnologies - iTax					
	15880	STATE	HIGH SCH RETIRE	\$408.14	\$408.14				
	15880	STREET	STREET	\$448.44	\$448.44				
				1st Half Total:	\$18,730.45				
				2nd Half Total:	\$18,730.43				
				Total Tax:	\$37,460.88				
			an and an	water and the standy start and start and start and	- 15,054,000 Maa - 1900/00 - 1990				
Not	t e: The ac	curacy of this data is not gu	aranteed.						
Web data was last updated 06/16/2017 09:30 AM.									

Cascade County Treasurer's Office 121 4th St North, Suite 1A, Great Falls, MT 59401



© 2017 Tyter Technologies, Inc. Tax Version 2017.1.1.0